chandises ont été placées sous le régime de l'admission temporaire en suspension partielle, du montant des droits et taxes qui aurait été perçu pour lesdites marchandises si celles-ci avaient été mises à la consommation à la date à laquelle elles ont été placées sous le régime de l'admission temporaire.

Article 6

Le montant des droits et taxes à l'importation à percevoir ne doit, en aucun cas, être supérieur à celui qui aurait été perçu en cas de mise à la consommation des marchandises concernées à la date à laquelle elles ont été placées sous le régime de l'admission temporaire.

Article 7

1 — La perception du montant des droits et taxes à l'importation dû au titre de la présente annexe est effectuée par les autorités compétentes lorsque le

régime est apuré.

2 — Lorsque, conformément à l'article 13 de la présente Convention, l'apurement de l'admission temporaire est obtenu par la mise à la consommation, le montant des droits et taxes à l'importation éventuellement déjà perçu au titre de la suspension partielle est à déduire du montant des droits et taxes à l'importation à payer au titre de la mise à la consommation.

Article 8

Le délai de réexportation des marchandises importées en suspension partielle est fixé compte tenu des dispositions des articles 5 et 6 de la présente annexe.

Articlè 9

Chaque Partie contractante a le droit de formuler une réserve, dans des conditions prévues à l'article 29 de la présente Convention, à l'égard de l'article 2 de la présente annexe, en ce qui concerne la suspension partielle des taxes à l'importation.

CONVENTION ON TEMPORARY ADMISSION

Preamble

The Contracting Parties to this Convention, established under the auspices of the Customs Co-operation Council:

Noting that the present situation regarding the proliferation and dispersed nature of international customs conventions on temporary admission is unsatisfactory;

Considering that the situation could worsen in the future when new categories of temporary admission need to be regulated internationally;

Having regard to the wishes of trade representatives and other interested parties, to the effect that the accomplishment of temporary admission formalities be facilitated;

Considering that the simplification and harmonization of customs procedures and, in particular, the adoption of a single international instrument combining all existing conventions on temporary admission can facilitate access to international provisions governing temporary admission and

effectively contribute to the development of international trade and of other international exchanges:

Convinced that an international instrument proposing uniform provisions in respect of temporary admission can bring substantial benefits for international exchanges and ensure a high degree of simplification and harmonization of customs procedures, which is one of the essential aims of the Customs Co-operation Council;

Resolved to facilitate temporary admission by simplifying and harmonizing procedures, in pursuit of economic, humanitarian, cultural, social or

touring objectives;

Considering that the adoption of standardized model temporary admission papers as international customs documents with international security contributes to facilitating the temporary admission procedure where a customs document and security are required;

have agreed as follows:

CHAPTER I

General provisions

Definitions

Article 1

For the purposes of this Convention, the term:

- a) «Temporary admission» means the customs procedure under which certain goods (including means of transport) can be brought into a customs territory conditionally relieved from payment of import duties and taxes and without application of import prohibitions or restrictions of economic character; such goods (including means of transport) must be imported for a specific purpose and must be intended for re-exportation within a specified period and without having undergone any change except normal depreciation due to the use made of them;
- b) «Import duties and taxes» means customs duties and all other duties, taxes, fees or other charges which are collected on or in connection with the importation of goods (including means of transport), but not including fees and charges which are limited in amount to the approximate cost of services rendered;
- c) «Security» means that which ensures to the satisfaction of the customs that an obligation to the customs will be fulfilled. Security is described as «general» when it ensures that the obligations arising from several operations will be fulfilled;
- d) «Temporary admission papers» means the international customs document accepted as a customs declaration which makes it possible to identify goods (including means of transport) and which incorporates an internationally valid guarantee to cover import duties and taxes;
- e) «Customs or Economic Union» means a union constituted by, and composed of members, as

referred to in article 24, paragraph 1, of this Convention, which has competence to adopt its own legislation that is binding on its members, in respect of matters governed by this Convention, and has competence to decide, in accordance with its internal procedures, to sign, ratify or accede to this Convention;

f) «Person» means both natural and legal persons, unless the context otherwise requires;

g) «The Council» means the Organization set up by the Convention establishing a Customs Cooperation Council, Brussels, 15 December 1950;

h) «Ratification» means ratification, acceptance or approval.

CHAPTER II

Scope of the Convention

Article 2

1 — Each Contracting Party undertakes to grant temporary admission, in accordance with the provisions of this Convention, to the goods (including means of transport) specified in the annexes to this Convention.

2—Without prejudice to the provisions of annex E, temporary admission shall be granted with total conditional relief from import duties and taxes and without application of import restrictions or prohibitions of economic character.

Structure of the annexes

Article 3

Each annex to this Convention consists, in principle, of:

- a) Definitions of the main customs terms used in the annex;
- b) Special provisions applicable to the goods (including means of transport) which form the subject of the annex.

CHAPTER III

Special provisions

Document and security

Article 4

1 — Unless otherwise provided for in an annex, each Contracting Party shall have the right to make the temporary admission of goods (including means of transport) subject to the production of a customs document and provision of security.

2—Where (under paragraph 1 above) security is required, persons who regularly use the temporary admission procedure may be authorized to provide gen-

eral security.

3 — Unless otherwise provided for in an annex, the amount of security shall not exceed the amount of the import duties and taxes from which the goods (including means of transport) are conditionally relieved.

4 — For goods (including means of transport) subject to import prohibitions or restrictions under national legislation, an additional security may be required under the provisions laid down in national legislation.

Temporary admission papers

Article 5

Without prejudice to temporary admission operations under the provisions of annex E, each Contracting Party shall accept in lieu of its national customs documents and as due security for the sums referred to in article 8 of annex A, temporary admission papers valid for its territory and issued and used in accordance with the conditions laid down in that annex for goods (including means of transport) temporarily imported under the other annexes to this Convention which it has accepted.

Identification

Article 6

Each Contracting Party may make the temporary admission of goods (including means of transport) subject to the condition that they be identifiable when temporary admission is terminated.

Period for re-exportation

Article 7

- 1 Goods (including means of transport) granted temporary admission shall be re-exported within a given period considered sufficient to achieve the object of temporary admission. Such a period is laid down separately in each annex.
- 2 The customs authorities may either grant a longer period than that provided for in each annex, or extend the initial period.
- 3 When the goods (including means of transport) granted temporary admission cannot be re-exported as a result of a seizure other than a seizure made at the suit of private persons, the requirement of re-exportation shall be suspended for the duration of the seizure.

Transfer of temporary admission

Article 8

Each Contracting Party may, on request, authorize the transfer of the benefit of the temporary admission procedure to any other person, provided that such other person:

- a) Satisfies the conditions laid down in this Convention; and
- b) Accepts the obligations of the first beneficiary of the temporary admission procedure.

Termination of temporary admission

Article 9

Temporary admission is normally terminated by reexportation of the goods (including means of transport) granted temporary admission.

Article 10

Temporarily admitted goods (including means of transport) may be re-exported in one or more consignments.

Article 11

Temporarily admitted goods (including means of transport) may be re-exported through a customs office other than that through which they were imported.

Other possible cases of termination

Article 12

Temporary admission may be terminated with the agreement of the competent authorities, by placing the goods (including means of transport) in a free port or free zone, in a customs warehouse or under a customs transit procedure with a view to their subsequent exportation or other authorized disposal.

Article 13

Temporary admission may be terminated by clearance for home use, when circumstances justify and national legislation so permits, subject to compliance with the conditions and formalities applicable in such case.

Article 14

- 1 Temporary admission may be terminated where goods (including means of transport) have been seriously damaged by accident or force majeure and are, as the customs authorities may decide:
 - a) Subjected to the import duties and taxes to which they are liable at the time when they are presented to the customs in their damaged condition for the purpose of terminating temporary admission;
 - b) Abandoned, free of all expense, to the competent authorities of the territory of temporary admission, in which case the person benefiting from temporary admission shall be free of payment of import duties and taxes; or
 - c) Destroyed, under official supervision, at the expense of the parties concerned any parts or materials salvaged being subjected, if cleared for home use, to the import duties and taxes to which they are liable at the time when, and in the condition in which they are presented to the customs after accident or force majeure.
- 2 Temporary admission may also be terminated where, at the request of the person concerned, the goods (including means of transport) are disposed of in one of the ways provided for in paragraph 1, b) or c), above, as the customs authorities may decide.
- 3 Temporary admission may also be terminated at the request of the person concerned where that person satisfies the customs authorities of the destruction or total loss of the goods (including means of transport) by accident or force majeure. In that case, the person benefiting from temporary admission shall be free of payment of import duties and taxes.

CHAPTER IV

Miscellaneous provisions

Reduction of formalities

Article 15

Each Contracting Party shall reduce to a minimum the customs formalities required in connection with the facilities provided for in this Convention. All regulations concerning such formalities shall be promptly published.

Prior authorization

Article 16

- 1 When temporary admission is subject to prior authorization, this shall be granted by the competent customs office as soon as possible.
- 2 When, in exceptional cases, non-customs authorization is required, this shall be granted as soon as possible.

Minimum facilities

Article 17

The provisions of this Convention set out the minimum facilities to be accorded. They do not prevent the application of greater facilities which Contracting Parties grant or may grant in future by unilateral provisions or by virtue of bilateral or multilateral agreements.

Customs or Economic Unions

Article 18

- 1 For the purpose of this Convention, the territories of Contracting Parties which form a Customs or Economic Union may be taken to be a single territory.
- 2 Nothing in this Convention shall prevent Contracting Parties which form a Customs or Economic Union from enacting special provisions applicable to temporary admission operations in the territory of that Union, provided those provisions do not reduce the facilities provided for by this Convention.

Prohibitions and restrictions

Article 19

The provisions of this Convention shall not preclude the application of prohibitions or restrictions imposed under national laws and regulations on the basis of noneconomic considerations such as considerations of public morality or order, public security and public hygiene or health, veterinary or phytosanitary considerations, considerations relating to the protection of endangered species of wild fauna and flora, or considerations relating to the protection of copyright and industrial property.

Offences

Article 20

- 1 Any breach of the provisions of this Convention shall render the offender liable in the territory of the Contracting Party where the offence was committed to the penalties prescribed by the legislation of that Contracting Party.
- 2 When it is not possible to establish in which territory an irregularity occurred, it shall be deemed to have been committed in the territory of the Contracting Party where it is detected.

Exchange of information

Article 21

The Contracting Parties shall communicate to one another, on request and to the extent allowed by national legislation, information necessary for implementing the provisions of this Convention.

CHAPTER V

Final provisions

Administrative Committee

Article 22

- 1 There shall be established an Administrative Committee to consider the implementation of this Convention, any measures to secure uniformity in the interpretation and application thereof, and any amendments proposed thereto. The Administrative Committee shall decide upon the incorporation of new annexes to this Convention.
- 2 The Contracting Parties shall be members of the Administrative Committee. The Committee may decide that the competent administration of any member, State or customs territory referred to in article 24 of this Convention which are not Contracting Parties, or representatives of international organizations may, for questions which interest them, attend the sessions of the Committee as observers.
- 3 The Council shall provide the Committee with Secretariat services.
- 4 The Committee shall, on the occasion of every session, elect a chairman and a vice-chairman.
- 5—The competent administrations of the Contracting Parties shall communicate to the Council proposals for amendments to this Convention and the reasons therefore, together with any requests for the inclusion of items on the agenda of the sessions of the Committee. The Council shall bring them to the attention of the competent administrations of the Contracting Parties and of the members, States or customs territories referred to in article 24 of this Convention which are not Contracting Parties.
- 6—The Council shall convene the Committee at a time fixed by the Committee and also at the request of the competent administrations of at least two Contracting Parties. It shall circulate the draft agenda to the competent administrations of the Contracting Parties and of the members, States or customs territories referred to in article 24 of this Convention which are not Contracting Parties, at least six weeks before the Committee meets.
- 7 On the decision of the Committee, taken by virtue of the provisions of paragraph 2 of this article, the Council shall invite the competent administrations of the members, States or customs territories referred to in article 24 of this Convention which are not Contracting Parties and the international organizations concerned to be represented by observers at the sessions of the Committee.
- 8 Proposals shall be put to the vote. Each Contracting Party represented at the meeting shall have one vote. Proposals other than proposals for amendments

to this Convention shall be adopted by the Committee by a majority of members present and voting. Proposals for amendments to this Convention shall be adopted by a two-thirds majority of members present and voting.

9 — Where article 24, paragraph 7, of this Convention applies, the Customs or Economic Unions Parties to this Convention shall have, in case of voting, only a number of votes equal to the total votes allotted to their members which are Contracting Parties to this Convention.

10 — Before the closure of its session, the Committee shall adopt a report.

11 — In the absence of relevant provisions in this article, the Rules of Procedure of the Council shall be applicable unless the Committee decides otherwise.

Settlement of disputes

Article 23

- 1 Any dispute between two or more Contracting Parties concerning the interpretation or application of this Convention shall so far as possible be settled by negotiation between them.
- 2 Any dispute which is not settled by negotiation shall be referred by the Contracting Parties in dispute to the Administrative Committee which shall thereupon consider the dispute and make recommendations for its settlement.
- 3—The Contracting Parties in dispute may agree in advance to accept the recommendations of the Administrative Committee as binding.

Signature, ratification and accession

Article 24

- 1 Any member of the Council and any member of the United Nations or its specialized agencies may become a Contracting Party to this Convention:
 - a) By signing it without reservation of ratification;
 - b) By depositing an instrument of ratification after signing it subject to ratification; or
 - c) By acceding to it.
- 2 This Convention shall be open for signature by the members referred to in paragraph 1 of this article, either at the Council sessions at which it is adopted, or, thereafter at the Headquarters of the Council in Brussels until 30 June 1991. After that date, it shall be open for accession by such members.
- 3—Any State, or Government of any separate customs territory which is proposed by a Contracting Party having responsibility for the formal conduct of its diplomatic relations but which is autonomous in the conduct of its commercial relations, not being a member of the organizations referred to in paragraph 1 of this article, to which an invitation to that effect has been addressed by the depositary at the request of the Administrative Committee, may become a Contracting Party to this Convention by acceding thereto after its entry into force.
- 4 Any member, State or customs territory referred to in paragraph 1 or 3 of this article shall at the time of signing without reservation of ratification, ratifying or acceding to this Convention specify the annexes it

accepts, it being necessary to accept annex A and at least one other annex. It may subsequently notify the depositary that it accepts one or more further annexes.

5 — Contracting Parties accepting any new annex which the Administrative Committee decides to incorporate in this Convention shall notify the depositary in accordance with paragraph 4 of this article.

6—Contracting Parties shall communicate to the depositary the conditions of application of or the information required under article 8 and article 24, paragraph 7, of this Convention; annex A, article 2, paragraphs 2 and 3; annex E, article 4. They shall also communicate any changes in the application of those provisions.

7—Any Customs or Economic Union may become, in accordance with paragraphs 1, 2 and 4 of this article, a Contracting Party to this Convention. Such Customs or Economic Union shall inform the depositary of its competence with respect to the matters governed by this Convention. The Customs or Economic Union which is a Contracting Party to this Convention shall, for the matters within its competence, exercise in its own name the rights, and fulfill the responsibilities which this Convention confers on its members which are Contracting Parties to this Convention. In such case, these members shall not be entitled to individually exercise these rights, including the right to vote.

Depositary

Article 25

- 1 This Convention, all signatures with or without reservation of ratification and all instruments of ratification or accession shall be deposited with the Secretary General of the Council.
 - 2 The depositary shall:
 - a) Receive and keep custody of the original texts of this Convention;
 - b) Prepare certified copies of the original texts of this Convention and transmit them to the members and the Customs or Economic Unions referred to in article 24, paragraphs 1 and 7, of this Convention;
 - c) Receive any signature with or without reservation of ratification, ratification or accession to this Convention and receive and keep custody of any instruments, notifications and communications relating to it;
 - d) Examine whether the signature or any instrument, notification or communication relating to this Convention is in due and proper form and, if need be, bring the matter to the attention of the Contracting Party in question;
 - e) Notify the Contracting Parties to this Convention, the other signatories, those members of the Council that are not Contracting Parties to this Convention, and the Secretary General of the United Nations of:
 - Signatures, ratifications, accessions and acceptances of annexes under article 24 of this Convention;
 - New annexes which the Administrative Committee decides to incorporate in this Convention;

- The date of entry into force of this Convention and of each of the annexes in accordance with article 26 of this Convention;
- Notifications received in accordance with articles 24, 29, 30 and 32 of this Convention:
- Denunciations under article 31 of this Convention;
- Any amendment deemed to have been accepted in accordance with article 32 of this Convention and the date of its entry into force.
- 3 In the event of any difference appearing between a Contracting Party and the depositary as to the performance of the latter's functions, the depositary or that Contracting Party shall bring the question to the attention of the other Contracting Parties and the signatories or, where appropriate, to the Council.

Entry into force

Article 26

- 1 This Convention shall enter into force three months after five of the members or Customs or Economic Unions referred to in article 24, paragraphs 1 and 7, of this Convention have signed this Convention without reservation of ratification or have deposited their instruments of ratification or accession.
- 2 For any Contracting Party signing without reservation of ratification, ratifying or acceding to this Convention after five members or Customs or Economic Unions have signed it without reservation of ratification or have deposited their instruments of ratification or accession, this Convention shall enter into force three months after the said Contracting Party has signed without reservation of ratification or deposited its instrument of ratification or accession.
- 3 Any annex to this Convention shall enter into force three months after five members or Customs or Economic Unions have accepted that annex.
- 4—For any Contracting Party which accepts an annex after five members or Customs or Economic Unions have accepted it, that annex shall enter into force three months after the said Contracting Party has notified its acceptance. No annex shall, however, enter into force for a Contracting Party before this Convention has entered into force for that Contracting Party.

Rescinding provision

Article 27

Upon the entry into force of an annex to this Convention containing a rescinding provision, that annex shall terminate and replace the conventions or the provisions of the conventions which are the subject of the rescinding provision, in relations between the Contracting Parties which have accepted that annex and are Contracting Parties to such conventions.

Convention and annexes

Article 28

1 — For the purposes of this Convention, any annexes to which a Contracting Party is bound shall be construed

to be an integral part of this Convention, and in relation to that Contracting Party any reference to this Convention shall be deemed to include a reference to such annexes.

2 — For the purposes of voting in the Administrative Committee, each annex shall be taken to be a separate convention.

Reservations

Article 29

1 — Any Contracting Party which accepts an annex shall be deemed to accept all the provisions therein, unless at the time of accepting the annex or any time thereafter it notifies the depositary of the provisions in respect of which it enters reservations, insofar as this possibility is provided for in the annex concerned, stating the differences existing between the provisions of its national legislation and the provisions concerned.

2 — Each Contracting Party shall at least once every five years review the provisions in respect of which it has entered reservations, compare them with the provisions of its national legislation and notify the deposi-

tary of the results of that review.

3—Any Contracting Party which has entered reservations may withdraw them, in whole or in part, at any time, by notification to the depositary specifying the date on which such withdrawal takes effect.

Territorial extension

Article 30

1 — Any Contracting Party may, at the time of signing this Convention without reservation of ratification or of depositing its instrument of ratification or accession, or at any time thereafter, declare by notification given to the depositary that this Convention shall extend to all or any of the territories for whose international relations it is responsible. Such notification shall take effect three months after the date of the receipt thereof by the depositary. However, this Convention shall not apply to the territories named in the notification before this Convention has entered into force for the Contracting Party concerned.

2 — Any Contracting Party which has made a notification under paragraph 1 of this article extending this Convention to any territory for whose international relations it is responsible may notify the depositary, under the procedure of article 31 of this Convention, that the territory in question will no longer apply this Con-

vention.

Denunciation

Article 31

1 — This Convention is of unlimited duration but any Contracting Party may denounce it at any time after the date of its entry into force under article 26 of this Convention.

2 — The denunciation shall be notified by an instru-

ment in writing, deposited with the depositary.

3 — The denunciation shall take effect six months after the receipt of the instrument of denunciation by the depositary.

4—The provisions of paragraphs 2 and 3 of this article shall also apply in respect of the annexes to this

Convention, any Contracting Party being entitled, at any time after the date of their entry into force under article 26 of this Convention, to withdraw its acceptance of one or more annexes. Any Contracting Party which withdraws its acceptance of all the annexes shall be deemed to have denounced this Convention. Furthermore, a Contracting Party which withdraws its acceptance of annex A, even though it continues to accept other annexes, shall be deemed to have denounced this Convention.

Amendment procedure

Article 32

- 1 The Administrative Committee, meeting in accordance with article 22 of this Convention, may recommend amendments to this Convention and its annexes.
- 2 The text of any amendment so recommended shall be communicated by the depositary to all Contracting Parties to this Convention, to the other signatories and to those members of the Council that are not Contracting Parties to this Convention.
- 3 Any recommended amendment communicated in accordance with the preceding paragraph shall enter into force in respect of all Contracting Parties six months after the expiry of a period of twelve months following the date of communication of the recommended amendment if no objection to the recommended amendment has been notified during that period to the depositary by a Contracting Party.

4—If an objection to the recommended amendment has been notified to the depositary by a Contracting Party before the expiry of the period of twelve months specified in paragraph 3 of this article, the amendment shall be deemed not to have been accepted and shall

have no effect whatsoever.

5 — For the purposes of notifying an objection, each annex shall be taken to be a separate convention.

Acceptance of amendments

Article 33

- 1 Any Contracting Party which ratifies this Convention or accedes thereto shall be deemed to have accepted any amendments thereto which have entered into force at the date of deposit of its instrument of ratification or accession.
- 2 Any Contracting Party which accepts an annex shall be deemed, unless it enters reservations under article 29 of this Convention, to have accepted any amendments to that annex which have entered into force at the date on which it notifies its acceptance to the depositary.

Registration and authentic texts

Article 34

In accordance with article 102 of the Charter of the United Nations, this Convention shall be registered with the Secretariat of the United Nations, at the request of the depositary.

In witness whereof the undersigned, being duly authorized thereto, have signed this Convention.

Done at Istanbul this twenty-sixth day of June nineteen hundred and ninety, in a single original, in the English and French languages, both texts being equally authentic. The depositary is requested to prepare and circulate authoritative translations of this Convention in the Arabic, Chinese, Russian and Spanish languages.

For Afghanistan: For South Africa: For Albania: For Algeria: For Germany: B. Johannes. Walter Schmutzer. Subject to ratification. For Angola: For Antigua and Barbuda: For Saudi Arabia: For Argentina: For Australia: For Austria: For Bahamas: For Bahrain: For Bangladesh: For Barbados: For Belgium: R. de Mesel. Sous réserve de ratification. For Belize: For Benin: For Bermuda: For Bhutan: For Bolivia: For Botswana: For Brazil: For Brunei Darussalam: For Bulgaria:

For Burkina Faso:

For Burundi:

For Cameroon: For Canada: For Cape Verde: For Chile: For China: For Cyprus: For Colombia: For the Comoros: For the Congo: For Costa Rica: For Cote d'Ivoire: For Cuba: For Denmark: Jens Rosman. Subject to ratification, with reservations for Greenland and the Faroe Islands. For Djibouti: For Dominica: For Egypt: For El Salvador: For United Arab Emirates: For Ecuador: For Spain: Humberto Ríos Rodriguez. Sous réserve de ratification. For the United States of America: For Ethiopia: For Fiii: For Finland: For France: J. D. Comolli. Sous réserve de ratification. For Gabon:

For Gambia:

For Ghana:

T. E. Nguah.

Subject to ratification.

For Greece: For Lebanon: For Grenada: For Liberia: For Guatemala: For Luxemburg: M. Schloesser. For Guinea: Sous réserve de ratification. For Guinea-Bissau: For Madagascar: For Equatorial Guinea: For Malaysia: For Guyana: For Malawi: For Haiti: For Maldives: For Hong Kong: For Mali: For Honduras: For Malta: For Hungary: For Morocco: For Solomon Islands: For Mauritius: For India: For Mauritania: For Indonesia: For Mexico: For Iraq: For Mongolia: For Iran (Rep. Islamic of): For Mozambique: For Ireland: For Nauru: P. F. Curran. For Nepal: Subject to ratification. For Nicaragua: For Iceland: For Niger: For Israel: C. Mahamane. M. Bareket. Sous réserve de ratification. Subject to ratification. For Nigeria: For Italy: B. H. Moahammed. For Libyan Arab Jamahiriya: Subject to ratification. For Jamaica: For Norway: For Japan: For New Zealand: For Jordan: For Oman: For Democratic Kampuchea: For Uganda: For Kenya: For Pakistan: For Kiribati: For Panama: For Kuwait: For Papua New Guinea: For Lesotho: For Paraguay:

For Netherlands:	For the Sudan:
A. Schoemaker. J. J. Jonker-Roelands.	A. J. A. Mahil.
Subject to ratification.	Subject to ratification.
For Peru:	For Sri Lanka:
For Philippines:	For Sweden:
For Poland:	For Switzerland:
For Portugal:	For Suriname:
António Nuno da Rocha.	For Swaziland:
Subject to ratification.	For Chad:
For Qatar:	For Czechoslovakia:
For the Syrian Arab Republic:	For Thailand:
For the Central African Republic:	
For the Republic of Korea:	For Togo:
For the Lao People's Democratic Republic:	For Tonga:
For the Dominican Republic:	For Trinidad and Tobago:
For the Byelorussian Soviet Socialist Republic:	For Tunisia:
For the Ukrainian Soviet Socialist Republic:	For Turkey:
For the United Republic of Tanzania:	B. Özdemir.
For Romania:	Subject to ratification, annexes A and B.1 will be accepted.
For the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland:	For Tuvalu: For Union of Myanmar:
M. B. Collins. Sir J. B. Unwin K. C. B.	For the Union of Soviet Socialist Republics:
Subject to ratification.	For Uruguay:
For Rwanda:	For Vanuatu:
For Saint Christopher and Nevis:	For Venezuela:
For Saint Lucia:	For Viet Nam:
For Saint Vincent and the Grenadines:	For Yemen:
For Samoa:	For Yugoslavia:
For São Tomé and Príncipe:	
For Senegal:	For Zaire:
For Seychelles:	For Zambia:
For Sierra Leone:	For Zimbabwe:
For Singapore:	For the European Economic Community:
For Somalia:	Peter Wilmott. Subject to acceptance.
	SHOICE TO ACCEDIMICE.

ANNEX A

Annex concerning temporary admission papers (ATA carnets and CPD carnets)

CHAPTER I

Definitions

Article 1

For the purposes of this annex, the term:

- a) «Temporary admission papers» means the international customs document accepted as a customs declaration which makes it possible to identify goods (including means of transport) and which incorporates an internationally valid guarantee to cover import duties and taxes;
- b) «ATA carnet» means the temporary admission papers used for the temporary admission of goods, excluding means of transport;

c) «CPD carnet» means the temporary admission papers used for the temporary admission of means of transport;

- d) «Guaranteeing chain» means a guaranteeing scheme administered by an international organization to which guaranteeing associations are
- e) «International organization» means an organization to which national associations authorized to guarantee and issue temporary admission papers are affiliated;
- f) «Guaranteeing association» means an association approved by the customs authorities of a Contracting Party to guarantee the sums referred to in article 8 of this annex, in the territory of that Contracting Party, and affiliated to a guaranteeing chain;
- g) «Issuing association» means an association approved by the customs authorities to issue temporary admission papers and affiliated directly or indirectly to a guaranteeing chain;
- h) «Corresponding issuing association» means an issuing association established in another Contracting Party and affiliated to the same guaranteeing chain;
- i) «Customs transit» means the customs procedure under which goods are transported under customs control from one customs office to another.

CHAPTER II

Scope

Article 2

- 1 In accordance with article 5 of this Convention, each Contracting Party shall accept in lieu of its national customs documents, and as due security for the sums referred to in article 8 of this annex temporary admission papers valid for its territory and issued and used in accordance with the conditions laid down in this annex for goods (including means of transport) temporarily imported under the other annexes to this Convention which it has accepted.
- 2 Each Contracting Party may also accept temporary admission papers, issued and used under the same conditions, for temporary admission operations under its national laws and regulations.

- 3 Each Contracting Party may accept temporary admission papers, issued and used under the same conditions, for customs transit.
- 4 Goods (including means of transport), intended to be processed or repaired shall not be imported under cover of temporary admission papers.

Article 3

1 — Temporary admission papers shall correspond to the models set out in the appendices to this annex: appendix I for ATA carnets, appendix II for CPD carnets.

2 — The appendices to this annex shall be construed to be an integral part of the annex.

Guarantee and issue of temporary admission papers

Article 4

CHAPTER III

- 1 Subject to such conditions and guarantees as it shall determine, each Contracting Party may authorize guaranteeing associations to act as guarantors and to issue temporary admission papers, either directly or through issuing associations.
- 2 A guaranteeing association shall not be approved by any Contracting Party unless its guarantee covers the liabilities incurred in that Contracting Party in connection with operations under cover of temporary admission papers issued by corresponding issuing associations.

Article 5

- 1 Issuing associations shall not issue temporary admission papers with a period of validity exceeding one year from the date of issue.
- 2 Any particulars inserted on temporary admission papers by the issuing associations may be altered only with the approval of the issuing or guaranteeing association. No alteration to those papers may be made after they have been accepted by the customs authorities of the territory of temporary admission, except with the consent of those authorities.
- 3 Once an ATA carnet has been issued, no extra item shall be added to the list of goods enumerated on the reverse of the front cover of the carnet, or on any continuation sheets appended thereto (general list).

Article 6

The following particulars shall appear on the temporary admission papers:

- The name of the issuing association;
- The name of the international guaranteeing chain;
- The countries or customs territories in which the temporary admission papers are valid; and
- The names of the guaranteeing associations of the countries or customs territories in question.

Article 7

The period fixed for the re-exportation of goods (including means of transport) imported under cover of temporary admission papers shall not in any case exceed the period of validity of those papers.

CHAPTER IV

Guarantee

Article 8

1 — Each guaranteeing association shall undertake to pay to the customs authorities of the Contracting Party in the territory of which it is established the amount of the import duties and taxes and any other sums, excluding those referred to in article 4, paragraph 4, of this Convention, payable in the event of non-compliance with the conditions of temporary admission, or of customs transit, in respect of goods (including means of transport) introduced into that territory under cover of temporary admission papers issued by a corresponding issuing association. It shall be liable jointly and severally with the persons from whom the sums mentioned above are due, for payment of such sums.

2 — ATA carnet. — The liability of the guaranteeing association shall not exceed the amount of the import

duties and taxes by more than ten percent.

CPD carnet. — The guaranteeing association shall not be required to pay a sum greater than the total amount of the import duties and taxes, together with

interest if applicable.

3 — When the customs authorities of the territory of temporary admission have unconditionally discharged temporary admission papers in respect of certain goods (including means of transport), they can no longer claim from the guaranteeing association payment of the sums referred to in paragraph 1 of this article in respect of these goods (including means of transport). A claim may nevertheless still be made against the guaranteeing association if it is subsequently discovered that the discharge of the papers was obtained improperly or fraudulently or that there had been a breach of the conditions of temporary admission or of customs transit.

4—ATA carnet. — Customs authorities shall not in any circumstances require from the guaranteeing association payment of the sums referred to in paragraph 1 of this article if a claim has not been made against the guaranteeing association within a year of the date of

expiry of the validity of the ATA carnet.

CPD carnet. — Customs authorities shall not in any circumstances require from the guaranteeing association payment of the sums referred to in paragraph 1 of this article if notification of the non-discharge of the CPD carnet has not been given to the guaranteeing association within a year of the date of expiry of the validity of the carnet. Furthermore, the customs authorities shall provide the guaranteeing association with details of the calculation of import duties and taxes due within one year from the notification of the non-discharge. The guaranteeing association's liability for these sums shall cease if such information is not furnished within this one year period.

CHAPTER V

Regularization of temporary admission papers

Article 9

1 — ATA carnet:

a) The guaranteeing association shall have a period of six months from the date of the claim made by the customs authorities for the sums referred to in article 8, paragraph 1, of this annex in

which to furnish proof of re-exportation under the conditions laid down in this annex or of any other proper discharge of the ATA carnet;

b) If such proof is not furnished within the time allowed the guaranteeing association shall forthwith deposit, or pay provisionally, such sums. This deposit or payment shall become final after a period of three months from the date of the deposit or payment. During the latter period, the guaranteeing association may still furnish the proof referred to in subparagraph a) of this paragraph with a view to recovery of the sums deposited or paid;

c) For Contracting Parties whose laws and regulations do not provide for the deposit or provisional payment of import duties and taxes, payments made in conformity with the provisions of subparagraph b) of this paragraph shall be regarded as final, but the sums paid shall be refunded if the proof referred to in subparagraph a) of this paragraph is furnished within three months of the date of the payment.

2 — CPD carnet:

a) The guaranteeing association shall have a period of one year from the date of notification of the non-discharge of CPD carnets in which to furnish proof of re-exportation under the conditions laid down in this annex or of any other proper discharge of the CPD carnet. Nevertheless, this period can come into force only as of the date of expiry of the CPD carnet. If the customs authorities contest the validity of the proof provided they must so inform the guaranteeing association within a period not exceeding one year;

b) If such proof is not furnished within the time allowed the guaranteeing association shall deposit, or pay provisionally, within a maximum period of three months the import duties and taxes payable. This depositor payment shall become final after a period of one year from the date of the deposit or payment. During the latter period, the guaranteeing association may still furnish the proof referred to in subparagraph a) of this paragraph with a view to recov-

ery of the sums deposited or paid;

c) For Contracting Parties whose laws and regulations do not provide for the deposit or provisional payment of import duties and taxes, payments made in conformity with the provisions of subparagraph b) of this paragraph shall be regarded as final, but the sums paid shall be refunded if the proof referred to in subparagraph a) of this paragraph is furnished within a year of the date of the payment.

Article 10

1 — Evidence of re-exportation of goods (including means of transport) imported under cover of temporary admission papers shall be provided by the re-exportation counterfoil completed and stamped by the customs authorities of the territory of temporary admission.

2 — If the re-exportation has not been certified in accordance with paragraph 1 of this article, the customs authorities of the territory of temporary admission may,

even if the period of validity of the papers has already expired, accept as evidence of re-exportation:

- a) The particulars entered by the customs authorities of another Contracting Party in the temporary admission papers on importation or reimportation or a certificate issued by those authorities based on the particulars entered on a voucher which has been detached from the papers on importation or on reimportation into their territory, provided that the particulars relate to an importation or reimportation which can be proved to have taken place after the re-exportation which it is intended to establish;
- b) Any other documentary proof that the goods (including means of transport) are outside that territory.
- 3 In any case in which the customs authorities of a Contracting Party waive the requirement of re-exportation of certain goods (including means of transport) admitted into their territory under cover of temporary admission papers, the guaranteeing association shall be discharged from its obligations only when those authorities have certified in the papers that the position regarding those goods (including means of transport) has been regularized.

Article 11

In the cases referred to in article 10, paragraph 2, of this annex, the customs authorities shall have the right to charge a regularization fee.

CHAPTER VI

Miscellaneous provisions

Article 12

Customs endorsements on temporary admission papers used under the conditions laid down in this annex shall not be subject to the payment of charges for customs attendance at customs offices during the normal hours of business.

Article 13

In the case of the destruction, loss or theft of temporary admission papers while the goods (including means of transport) to which they refer are in the territory of one of the Contracting Parties, the customs authorities of that Contracting Party shall, at the request of the issuing association and subject to such conditions as those authorities may prescribe, accept replacement papers, the validity of which expires on the same date as that of the papers which they replace.

Article 14

1 — Where it is expected that the temporary admission operation will exceed the period of validity of the temporary admission papers because of the inability of the holder to re-export the goods (including means of transport) within that period, the association which issued the papers may issue replacement papers. Such papers shall be submitted to the customs authorities of the Contracting Parties concerned for control. When accepting the replacement papers, the customs authorities concerned shall discharge the papers replaced.

2 — The validity of CPD carnets can only be extended once for not more than one year. After this period, a new carnet must be issued in replacement of the former carnet and accepted by the customs authorities.

Article 15

Where article 7, paragraph 3, of this Convention applies, the customs authorities shall, as far as possible, notify the guaranteeing association of seizures made by them or on their behalf of goods (including means of transport) admitted under cover of temporary admission papers guaranteed by that association and shall advise it of the measures they intend to take.

Article 16

In the event of fraud, contravention or abuse, the Contracting Parties shall, notwithstanding the provisions of this annex, be free to take proceedings against persons using temporary admission papers, for the recovery of the import duties and taxes and other sums payable and also for the imposition of any penalties to which such persons have rendered themselves liable. In such cases the associations shall lend their assistance to the customs authorities.

Article 17

Temporary admission papers or parts thereof which have been issued or are intended to be issued in the territory into which they are imported and which are sent to an issuing association by a guaranteeing association, by an international organization or by the customs authorities of a Contracting Party, shall be admitted free of import duties and taxes and free of any import prohibitions or restrictions. Corresponding facilities shall be granted at exportation.

Article 18

1 — Each Contracting Party shall have the right to enter a reservation, in accordance with article 29 of this Convention, in respect of the acceptance of ATA carnets for postal traffic.

2—No other reservation to this annex shall be permitted.

Article 19

1 — Upon its entry into force this annex shall, in accordance with article 27 of this Convention, terminate and replace the customs Convention on the ATA carnet for the temporary admission of goods, Brussels, 6 December 1961 (ATA Convention), in relations between the Contracting Parties which have accepted this annex and are Contracting Parties to that Convention.

2 — Notwithstanding the provisions of paragraph 1 of this article, ATA carnets which have been issued under the terms of the ATA Convention prior to the entry into force of this annex, shall be accepted until completion of the operations for which they were issued.

APPENDIX I

Model of ATA carnet

The ATA carnet shall be printed in English or French and may also be printed in a second language.

The size of the ATA carnet shall be 396 mm×210 mm and that of the vouchers 297 mm×210 mm.

Issuing Association	'Issuing Association
Association émettrice	Association émettrice
INTERNATIONAL GUARANTEE CHAIN	INTERMATIONAL GUARANTEE CHAIN
CHAING DE CARANTIE INTERNATIONALE	CHAINE DE GARANTIE INTERNATIONALE

CARNET ATA CARNET

FOR TEMPORARY ADMISSION OF GOODS POUR L'ADMISSION TEMPORAIRE DES MARCHANDISES

Convention on Temperary Admission Convention relative & l'Admission Temporaire

(Before completing the Carnet, please read Notes on cover page 3) vant de remplir le carnet, lire la notice en page 3 de la couverture)

	FOR ISSUING ASSOCIATION USE/RESERVE A L'ASSOCIATION
!	EMETTRICE
l	FRONT COVER/COUVERTURE
	(a) ATA CARNET No./CARNET ATA N°
	1
	<u></u>
B. REPRESENTED BY#/Représenté par#	(b) ISSUED BY/Oélivré par
C. INTENDED USE OF GOODS/	(c) VALID UNTIL/Valable jusqu'au
Utilisation prévue des marchandises	/
•	Year Honth Day (inclusive)
,	Année Mois Jour (inclus)
This Carnet may be used in the following countries/Cur associations:/Curantes carnet est valable dans les pays/ter associations suivantes:	toms territories under the guarantee of the following ritoires douaniers ci-après, sous la garantie des
The holder of this Carnet and his representative will	be held responsible for compliance with the laws and
regulations of the country/Customs territory of depart	ure and the countries/Customs territories of
regulations of the country/Customs territory of depart temporary admission./A charge pour le titulaire et so	ure and the countries/Customs territories of représentant de se conformer aux lois et règlements
regulations of the country/Customs territory of depart	ure and the countries/Customs territories of représentant de se conformer aux lois et règlements
regulations of the country/Customs territory of depart temporary admission./A charge pour le titulaire et so du pays/territoire douanier de départ et des pays/terr	ure and the countries/Customs territories of représentant de se conformer aux lois et règlements itoires douaniers d'admission temporaire.
regulations of the country/Customs territory of depart temporary admission./A charge pour le titulaire et son du pays/territoire douanier de départ et des pays/terr CERTIFICATE BY CUSTOMS AUTHORITIES/	ure and the countries/Customs territories of représentant de se conformer aux lois et règlements itoires douaniers d'admission temporaire. Signature of authorised official and stamp of
regulations of the country/Customs territory of depart temporary admission./A charge pour le titulaire et so du pays/territoire douanier de départ et des pays/terr	ure and the countries/Customs territories of représentant de se conformer aux lois et règlements itoires douaniers d'admission temporaire. Signature of authorised official and stamp of the Issuing Association/Signature du délégué et
regulations of the country/Customs territory of depart temporary admission./A charge pour le titulaire et soi du pays/territoire douanier de départ et des pays/terri CERTIFICATE BY CUSTOMS AUTHORITIES/ Attestation des autorités douanières	ure and the countries/Customs territories of représentant de se conformer aux lois et règlements itoires douaniers d'admission temporaire. Signature of authorised official and stamp of the Issuing Association/Signature du délégué et timbre de l'association émettrice
regulations of the country/Customs territory of depart temporary admission./A charge pour le titulaire et soi du pays/territoire douanier de départ et des pays/terri CERTIFICATE BY CUSTONS AUTHORITIES/ Attestation des autorités douanières a) Identification marks have been affixed as indicates	ure and the countries/Customs territories of représentant de se conformer aux lois et règlements itoires douaniers d'admission temporaire. Signature of authorised official and stamp of the Issuing Association/Signature du délégué et timbre de l'association émettrice
regulations of the country/Customs territory of depart temporary admission./A charge pour le titulaire et soi du pays/territoire douanier de départ et des pays/terri CERTIFICATE BY CUSTONS AUTHORITIES/ Attestation des autorités douanières a) Identification marks have been affixed as indicates in column 7 against the following item No(s) of the	ure and the countries/Customs territories of représentant de se conformer aux lois et règlements itoires douaniers d'admission temporaire. Signature of authorised official and stamp of the Issuing Association/Signature du délégué et timbre de l'association émettrice
regulations of the country/Customs territory of depart temporary admission./A charge pour le titulaire et so du pays/territoire douanier de départ et des pays/terri CERTIFICATE BY CUSTONS AUTHORITIES/ Attestation des autorités douanières a) Identification marks have been affixed as indicate in column 7 against the following item No(s) of th General List/Apposé les marques d'identification	ure and the countries/Customs territories of représentant de se conformer aux lois et règlements itoires douaniers d'admission temporaire. Signature of authorised official and stamp of the Issuing Association/Signature du délégué et timbre de l'association émettrice
regulations of the country/Customs territory of depart temporary admission./A charge pour le titulaire et so du pays/territoire douanier de départ et des pays/terri CERTIFICATE BY CUSTONS AUTHORITIES/ Attestation des autorités douanières a) Identification marks have been affixed as indicate in column 7 against the following item No(s) of th General List/Apposé les marques d'identification mentionnées dans la colonne 7 en regard du(des)	ure and the countries/Customs territories of représentant de se conformer aux lois et règlements itoires douaniers d'admission temporaire. Signature of authorised official and stamp of the Issuing Association/Signature du délégué et timbre de l'association émettrice
regulations of the country/Customs territory of depart temporary admission./A charge pour le titulaire et so du pays/territoire douanier de départ et des pays/terri CERTIFICATE BY CUSTONS AUTHORITIES/ Attestation des autorités douanières a) Identification marks have been affixed as indicate in column 7 against the following item No(s) of th General List/Apposé les marques d'identification	ure and the countries/Customs territories of représentant de se conformer aux lois et règlements itoires douaniers d'admission temporaire. Signature of authorised official and stamp of the Issuing Association/Signature du délégué et timbre de l'association émettrice
regulations of the country/Customs territory of depart temporary admission./A charge pour le titulaire et so du pays/territoire douanier de départ et des pays/terri CERTIFICATE BY CUSTONS AUTHORITIES/ Attestation des autorités douanières a) Identification marks have been affixed as indicate in column 7 against the following item No(s) of th General List/Apposé les marques d'identification mentionnées dans la colonne 7 en regard du(des)	ure and the countries/Customs territories of représentant de se conformer aux lois et règlements itoires douaniers d'admission temporaire. Signature of authorised official and stamp of the Issuing Association/Signature du délégué et timbre de l'association émettrice
regulations of the country/Customs territory of depart temporary admission./A charge pour le titulaire et so du pays/territoire douanier de départ et des pays/terri CERTIFICATE BY CUSTONS AUTHORITIES/ Attestation des autorités douanières a) Identification marks have been affixed as indicate in column 7 against the following item No(s) of th General List/Apposé les marques d'identification mentionnées dans la colonne 7 en regard du(des) numéro(s) d'ordre suivant(s) de la liste générale	ure and the countries/Customs territories of représentant de se conformer aux lois et règlements itoires douaniers d'admission temporaire. Signature of authorised official and stamp of the Issuing Association/Signature du délégué et timbre de l'association émettrice
regulations of the country/Customs territory of depart temporary admission./A charge pour le titulaire et so du pays/territoire douanier de départ et des pays/terri CERTIFICATE BY CUSTONS AUTHORITIES/ Attestation des autorités douanières a) Identification marks have been affixed as indicate in column 7 against the following item No(s) of th General List/Apposé les marques d'identification mentionnées dans la colonne 7 en regard du(des)	ure and the countries/Customs territories of représentant de se conformer aux lois et règlements itoires douaniers d'admission temporaire. Signature of authorised official and stamp of the Issuing Association/Signature du délégué et timbre de l'association émettrice
regulations of the country/Customs territory of depart temporary admission./A charge pour le titulaire et so du pays/territoire douanier de départ et des pays/terr CERTIFICATE BY CUSTONS AUTHORITIES/ Attestation des autorités douanières a) Identification marks have been affixed as indicate in column 7 against the following item No(s) of th General List/Apposé les marques d'identification mentionnées dans la colonne 7 en regard du(des) numéro(s) d'ordre suivant(s) de la liste générale b) Goods examined*/Vérifié les marchandises*	ure and the countries/Customs territories of représentant de se conformer aux lois et règlements itoires douaniers d'admission temporaire. Signature of authorised official and stamp of the Issuing Association/Signature du délégué et timbre de l'association émettrice
regulations of the country/Customs territory of depart temporary admission./A charge pour le titulaire et so du pays/territoire douanier de départ et des pays/terri CERTIFICATE BY CUSTONS AUTHORITIES/ Attestation des autorités douanières a) Identification marks have been affixed as indicate in column 7 against the following item No(s) of th General List/Apposé les marques d'identification mentionnées dans la colonne 7 en regard du(des) numéro(s) d'ordre suivant(s) de la liste générale	ure and the countries/Customs territories of représentant de se conformer aux lois et règlements itoires douaniers d'admission temporaire. Signature of authorised official and stamp of the Issuing Association/Signature du délégué et timbre de l'association émettrice
regulations of the country/Customs territory of depart temporary admission./A charge pour le titulaire et so du pays/territoire douanier de départ et des pays/terr CERTIFICATE BY CUSTOMS AUTHORITIES/ Attestation des autorités douanières a) Identification marks have been affixed as indicate in column 7 against the following item No(s) of th General List/Apposé les marques d'identification mentionnées dans la colonne 7 en regard du(des) numéro(s) d'ordre suivant(s) de la liste générale b) Goods examined*/Vérifié les marchandises* Yes/Dui No/Non	ure and the countries/Customs territories of représentant de se conformer aux lois et règlements itoires douaniers d'admission temporaire. Signature of authorised official and stamp of the Issuing Association/Signature du délégué et timbre de l'association émettrice
regulations of the country/Customs territory of depart temporary admission./A charge pour le titulaire et so du pays/territoire douanier de départ et des pays/terr CERTIFICATE BY CUSTOMS AUTHORITIES/ Attestation des autorités douanières a) Identification marks have been affixed as indicate in column 7 against the following item No(s) of th General List/Apposé les marques d'identification mentionnées dans la colonne 7 en regard du(des) numéro(s) d'ordre suivant(s) de la liste générale b) Goods examined*/Vérifié les marchandises* Yes/Dui No/Non c) Registered under Reference No.*/	ure and the countries/Customs territories of représentant de se conformer aux lois et règlements itoires douaniers d'admission temporaire. Signature of authorised official and stamp of the Issuing Association/Signature du délégué et timbre de l'association émettrice
regulations of the country/Customs territory of depart temporary admission./A charge pour le titulaire et so du pays/territoire douanier de départ et des pays/terr CERTIFICATE BY CUSTONS AUTHORITIES/ Attestation des autorités douanières a) Identification marks have been affixed as indicate in column 7 against the following item No(s) of th General List/Apposé les marques d'identification mentionnées dans la colonne 7 en regard du(des) numéro(s) d'ordre suivant(s) de la liste générale b) Goods examined*/Vérifié les marchandises* Yes/Dui No/Non	ure and the countries/Customs territories of représentant de se conformer aux lois et règlements itoires douaniers d'admission temporaire. Signature of authorised official and stamp of the Issuing Association/Signature du délégué et timbre de l'association émettrice
regulations of the country/Customs territory of depart temporary admission./A charge pour le titulaire et so du pays/territoire douanier de départ et des pays/terr CERTIFICATE BY CUSTONS AUTHORITIES/ Attestation des autorités douanières a) Identification marks have been affixed as indicate in column 7 against the following item No(s) of th General List/Apposé les marques d'identification mentionnées dans la colonne 7 en regard du(des) numéro(s) d'ordre suivant(s) de la liste générale b) Goods examined*/Vérifié les marchandises* Yes/Oui No/Non c) Registered under Reference No.*/ Enregistré sous le numéro*	ure and the countries/Customs territories of représentant de se conformer aux lois et règlements itoires douaniers d'admission temporaire. Signature of authorised official and stamp of the Issuing Association/Signature du délégué et timbre de l'association émettrice
regulations of the country/Customs territory of depart temporary admission./A charge pour le titulaire et so du pays/territoire douanier de départ et des pays/terr CERTIFICATE BY CUSTOMS AUTHORITIES/ Attestation des autorités douanières a) Identification marks have been affixed as indicate in column 7 against the following item No(s) of th General List/Apposé les marques d'identification mentionnées dans la colonne 7 en regard du(des) numéro(s) d'ordre suivant(s) de la liste générale b) Goods examined*/Vérifié les marchandises* Yes/Dui No/Non c) Registered under Reference No.*/ Enregistré sous le numéro*	ure and the countries/Customs territories of représentant de se conformer aux lois et règlements itoires douaniers d'admission temporaire. Signature of authorised official and stamp of the Issuing Association/Signature du délégué et timbre de l'association émettrice Place and Date of Issue (year/month/day)/ Lieu et date d'émission (année/mois/jour)
regulations of the country/Customs territory of depart temporary admission./A charge pour le titulaire et so du pays/territoire douanier de départ et des pays/terr CERTIFICATE BY CUSTOMS AUTHORITIES/ Attestation des autorités douanières a) Identification marks have been affixed as indicate in column 7 against the following item No(s) of th General List/Apposé les marques d'identification mentionnées dans la colonne 7 en regard du(des) numéro(s) d'ordre suivant(s) de la liste générale b) Goods examined*/Vérifié les marchandises* Yes/Dui No/Non c) Registered under Reference No.*/ Enregistré sous le numéro*	ure and the countries/Customs territories of représentant de se conformer aux lois et règlements itoires douaniers d'admission temporaire. Signature of authorised official and stamp of the Issuing Association/Signature du délégué et timbre de l'association émettrice

General List :/Appo	sé les marques	d'identification mentionnées da	igainst the following Items Mo(s) of the
numéro(s) d'ordre s	uivant(s) de la	a listo générale :	ins la columne 1, on regard du(des)
Customs Office Bureau de douane	Place Lieu	Date (year/month/day) Date (année/mois/jour)	
General List :/Appo	sé les marques	d'identification mentionnées da	igainst the following items No(s) of the
numéro(s) d'ordre s	uivant(s) de la	n liste générale :	ins la colonne 7, en regard du(des)
Customs Office Bureau de douane	Place Lieu	Date (year/month/day) Date (année/mois/jour)	

CENERAL LIST/LISTE CENERALE

Etem Ma./ No. d'ardre	Trade description of goods and marks and numbers, if any/Dēsignation commerciale des marchandises et, le cas ēchéant, marques et numéros	Pieces/ Nombre de	Weight or Walume/ Poids ou Valume	 Value/* Valeur		 For Customs use/ Réservé à la douane
1	2	3	 	5	6	7
	 	 	1	[[[
		1 1 1	1	i [) 	
	 	{ 	1	[[
	 	 	1		 	
	 	; 	1	1		
] 	.]) 1]] [
	· 	 	1	 		
	t 	! { 	1	1	i 1 I !	
	1 ! !	! ! !	1 1 1	! 	! !	
	1 1	! !	† 	 -	1	
TOTAL OF CAR	RIED OVER/TOTAL OU A REPORTER		!	l		

- * Commercial value in country/Customs territory of issue and in its currency, unless stated differently./
- Valeur commerciale dans le pays/territoire douanier d'émission et dans sa monnaie, sauf indication contraire.
- Show country of origin if different from country/Customs territory of issue of the Carmet, using ISO country codes/**Indiquer le pays d'origine s'il est différent du pays/territoire douanier d'émission du carmet, en utilisant le code international ISO.

VOLET DE		UATION BHEET N SUPPLEMENTAIRE		ATA CAR CARNETATA		
-	Trade description of goods ' and marks and numbers, if any/Désignation commerciale des marchandises et, le cas échéant, marques et numéros	Number of Pieces/ Numbre de	Weight or Volume/ Polds ou Volume	 Value/* Valeur		For Customs use/ Réservé i la douane
1	2] 3	4	[] 5	6	7
TOTAL	CARRIED OVER/REPORT	!	l	[
[[1	} 	[
! !		[ŧ	! !	! 	
1 L		[.	1	! !] 	
			į			
i			1		I	<u> </u>
1 1			[[
{		! !	!	1		
i	İ		1			· I
	!					
1						
{ {	!				1	
1	1		1	 	!	
į	1			İ	į	
İ				į		
OTAL OF CARR	IED OVER/TOTAL OU A REPORTER			· -1		

- * Commercial value in country/Customs territory of issue and in its currency, unless stated differently./
- * Valeur commerciale dans le pays/territoire douanier d'émission et dans sa monnaie, sauf indication contraîre.
- An Show country of origin if different from country/Customs territory of issue of the Carnet, using ISO country codes/Anindiquer to pays d'origine s'il est différent du pays/territoire douanier d'émission du carnet, en utilisant le code international ISO.

Item No./ No. d'ordre	Trade description of goods and marks and numbers, if any/Désignation commerciale des marchandises et, le cas échéant, marques et numéros	Number of Pieces/ Numbre de	~		Pays	For Customs use/ Réservé à la douane
1	2	3	4	5		
TOTAL	CARRIED OVER/REPORT					
	: : :					"
TOTAL or CAR	RIED OVER/TOTAL OU A REPORTER					

- * Commercial value in country/Customs territory of issue and in its currency, unless stated differently./
- * Valeur commerciale dans le pays/territoire douanier d'émission et dans sa monnaie, sauf indication contraire.
- ** Show country of origin if different from country/Customs territory of issue of the Carnet, using ISO country codes/**Indiquer le pays d'origine s'il est différent du pays/territoire douanier d'émission du carnet, en utilisant le code international ISO.

1	SOUCHE D'EXPORTATION NO
	1. The goods described to the Conoral List under Item No.(s) 2. Les marchandises énumérées à la liste générale sous le(s) No.(s)
	have been apported. ont été exportées.
	2. Final date for duty-free re-importation*/Date limits pour peur/munth/day année/mats/jour//
	3. Other remarks*/Autres mentions*
:	4
1	Contain Office Place Bate (peer/month/day) Signature and Stomp Burdon de douane Lieu Bate (annie/monts/jour) Signature et Timbre

eff applicable/es'il y a lieu

	A.HELSER AND ARCHESE/Titulaire at advecte	FOR ISSUING ASSOCIATION WEE/Misorvé à l'Association émplirie
		C. EXPERTATION VOLDER IN.
	L [*]	Volet d'exportation No.
E	•	a) ATA CARRET TO.
ř	·	Cornet ATA No.
	·	
		(b) ISSUED 87/0611vr6 par
T A	I	1
	•	c) Wills Until /Velable judgu'ou
ı		i
•	•	/ /
ĸ	i 1	year month day (inclusive)
	·	annie mis jour (Inclus)
	SURVE OF TRANSPORTS/	FOR CUSTOMS USE BILLY/Miservé à la Douage
	Neyons de transport*	M. CLEANAICE ON EXPORTATION/Didmanament & l'exportation
	<u> </u>	A) The goods referred to in the above declaration have been
	E.PACKAGING BETAILS (Master, Kind,	emperted/Les marchandises faisant-l'abjet de la décla-
	Barks, etc.)*/Détails d'emballage	ration cl-contro ont été exportées b) Firel date for delp-free re-importation:/Date limite pour
	(numbre, neture, merques, etc.)*	Is réimportation en franchise:
	1	/
	1	year month day
	 	ennée mois Jour
	[*	c) This vector cust be forwarded to the Customs Office
	; {	al ^a s/Le présent velet devre être transmis au bureau de douane de ^a :
	i ·	
	•	İ
		43 Other remarks*:/Autres mentleme*:
	F.TOPORMY EXPORTATION DESTABLISH/	
	I, duly authorised:/ie soussigné,	• •
	diment suterists	AT/A
	1 a) declare that I am temperarily	Custama Sffice/Sureau de dauane
	emporting the goods emporated	
	in the list everleef and describ-	•
	Me.(s)/dictare experter tamperal-	! / /
	rement les marchandises énunérées	Bate (year/month/day) Signature and Stemp
	1 A la liste figurant au verse et	Date (ornfo/mots/jour) Signature et Timbre
	reprises à la liste générale des	
	marchandises seus le(s) No.(s)	Flace Bale (year/month/day) / /
		Lieu Date (onnée/mols/jour)
	b) undertake to re-import the goods	
	sithin the period stipulated by:	Kent
	the Customs Office or regularize	Here
		
	their status in accordance with the	
		-
	their status in accordance with the laws and regulations of the country/ Customs territory of Peoperary ad- mission./w/orgage & réimporter ces	Signatura X X
	their status in accordance with the last and regulations of the country/ Customs territory of frequency administration, in long-set & ratioperter case searcherities done to deltai find par	
	their status in accordance with the last and regulations of the country/ Costom Servicery of frequency admission. In large 8 respector cas section/singups and last find part to bursey de doune ou 8 régulariser	Signature X X
	their status in accordance with the laws and regulations of the country/ Costoms Servicery of Juspersey ad- mission, /n'ongage & résponser ces merchandises dans le délai fini par le bursoy de doubre ou & régulariser lour situation.seton.les lois et	Signature X X
	their status in accordance with the last and regulations of the country/ Customs territory of frequency ad- miserion, in larguage 2 rainparter cas merchandises done to delai find per to burson de donate on 3 raintagrance lour situation seton. les lois et reglaments du pays/territoire dona-	Signature X X
	their status in accordance with the laws and regulations of the country/ Costoms Servicery of Juspersey ad- mission, /n'ongage & résponser ces merchandises dans le délai fini par le bursoy de doubre ou & régulariser lour situation.seton.les lois et	Signature X X Signature
	their status in accordance with the least and regulations of the country/ Customs territory of frequency admission, /u'engage & rátoporter cas accolondines done le délai fini par le bursou de dounne ou & régularisor leur situation, selon, les lois et règlaments du paya/territoire dounnier d'admission temperatire et cardine that the information given is true and complete, /certific sincères	Signature X X Signature
	their status in accordance with the last and regulations of the country/ Customs territory of frequency ad- mission, in longuage & ratingenter cas: associated density and the state of the surrounds density and the state of the	Signature X X Signature

off applicable/5'll y a linu

GENERAL LIST/LISTE GENERALE

Item Mo./ Mo. d'ordre	Trade description of goods and marks and numbers, if any/Désignation commerciale des marchandises et, le cas échéant, marques et numéros	Nombre de	Weight or Volume/ Poids ou Volume	Value/a Value/a Valeur	as Country of origin/ Pays d'origine	
1	2	 	4	1 5	6	7
1 1 1 1						
1 1 1] 	 	
I I ITAL or CARR	IEO OVER/TOTAL OU A REPORTER (

- " Commercial value in country/Customs territory of issue and in its currency, unless stated differently./
- Valeur commerciale dans le pays/territoire dousnier d'émission et dans sa monnaie, sauf indication contraire.
- as Show country of origin if different from country/Customs territory of issue of the Carnet, using ISO country Codes/as Indiquer le pays d'origine s'il est différent du pays/territoire douanier d'émission du carnet, en utilisant le code international ISO.

IMPORTATION COUNTERFOIL No. ATA CADRET No. SOUCHE O'IMPORTATION NO. CARNET ATA No.

1. 	Les marchandises énumérées à la	liste gintrale sous le(s)	no.(5)
 2. 	final date for re-experiations/ of geodes/Sate limits pour la r tion 2 la doume, des marchandi	Éexportation/la présenta-	year/menth/day sente/mats/jour///
 3. 	Registered under reference Ne.		6.
14	. Other remarks*/Autres mentions*	·	
3. 	Constant Office Flace Bureau de deuene Lieu	7. Sale (year/wwith/day) Sale (amic/wals/jour)	

		Y
	! !	FOR ISONING ACCOCLATION UNE/Miservé & l'Association émattri G. EMPORTATION VOLCHER Re
I H P	İ	a) ATA CAMET No.
e ;	BLREPRESEITES ST*/Représenté par*	b) ISSES 81/08)1vr& par
A	C-THALDINGS HIS SA GOODE!	c) VALIB MITIL/Valable jusqu'au
	i	//
	Mayon: de Cransport*	FOR CHITCHS INT MELT/Méservé à la Bouere M. CLEMANCE DE INFOCTATION/Dédoumnement à l'importation a) The goods referred to fe the above declaration have been
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	temperarily importantles merchandises faisant l'objet de la déclaration ci-comire out été importées temperairement 0) Final date for re-empertation/production to the Contemps Date limite pour la résupertation/la représentation à la
	F.TEMPORARY IMPORTATION DECLARATION/ Dictaration d'importation temporaire,	doume, des merchandises*:
	1 dely anthorisade/Je soussigné, diment autorisé:	pear month day annie mots jour c) This vouchor must be forwarded to the Customs office etc.
	importing in compliance with the conditions laid does in the laws and regulations of the country/	Le présent volet devra être transmis ou bureau de douine de ^o :
!	Content territory of importation, the goods exemutated in the list everlasf and described in the list everlasf and described in the	[d] Other remarks*:/Autres montlons*:
	General List under item Ma.(e)/ déclare importer temperatrement dans les conditions prévues par les lois et règlements de pays/	AT/A
	territaire demanter d'importation, les marchandises énumérées à la liste figurant du verse et reprises	Sets (year/senth/day) Signature and Stamp
	A to lists girdrate sous le(s) ms.(s) b) declars that the said goods are intended for use at/dictare que	Date (année/mols/jour) Signature et Timbre
	les marchandises sent destinées & être utilisées à	Place Osto (year/wenth/day) / / Lieu Gate (année/weis/jour)
	c) undertake to comply with those love and regulations and to re-copert the said goods within the period stipu-	Non .
	lated by the Content Office or requ- larize their status in accordance with the lar and regulations of the country/Content territory of import-	Signature X X
	ation./n'angage à abserver ces leis et réglements et à résuperter ces marchandises dans les délats fizés	
	per le turses de deuene au 8 régu- lariser lour situation selon les lois et règlements du paya/territoire douenier: d'importation,	
	d) confirm that the information given is true and complete./cortific sinchres completes has indications portion sur présent volet.	rt

esf applicable/5'11 y a lieu

CENERAL LIST/LISTE GENERALE

	Trade description of goods and marks and numbers, if any/Désignation commerciale des marchandizes et, le cas échéant, marques et numéros	Pleces/ Nombre de	Weight or Volume/ Polds ou Volume	 Value/4 Valeur		For Customs use/ Réservé à la
1	2)))	4	j 5	6	7
		<u> </u>	1	 		
		i 	1	; [!	!	·
		i I	: !	: 		
			i 1	i I		
1	!	l 1	! !	[<u> </u> 	
! !	! -	!	1 1			·
<u> </u>		 	j !			
į						
İ			1			
!			! !			
1					 	
\		<u> </u>				
1					 	
OTAL or CARR	TEO OVER/TOTAL OU A REPORTER		 	 		

- * Commercial value in country/Customs territory of issue and in its currency, unless stated differently./
- * Valeur commerciale dans le pays/territeire douanier d'Émission et dans sa monnaie, sauf indication contraire.
- An Show country of origin if different from country/Customs territory of issue of the Carnet, using ISO country codes/Anindiquer le pays d'origine s'il est différent du pays/territoire douanter d'émission du carnet, en utilisant le code international ISO.

NE-EXPORT	HOITA	COUNTER	FOIL No.
ON IONE DI	FAFFY	PORTATIO	W Ma

ATA CAPHET No. CARNET ATA No.

The goods described in the General Ust under item Ho.(s) Les marchandises énumérises à la fiste générale sous la(s) No.(s)							
temporarily imperiad under cover of imperiation veucher(s) Ne_(s)							
2. Action taken in respect of goods produced but not re-experted* Alesanse prises à l'égard des marchandises représentées male non réexportées*							
Action telem in respect of goods re-experiation. Message price à l'égant des marchs sine résiportation utilitieurs	ndiace non représent	des et non dessinées à	6.				
4. Registered under reference No.*/6	aregistré sous le No	•					
6. Contains office Place Cole (produced legs) Signature of Stone							
Wapplackie! * S'd y a hou.							

R R E E	A. HOLDER AND ADDRESS / Thuiste et advesse	FOR ISSUING ASSOCIATION USE/Réservé à l'Association émission Q. RÉ-EXPORTATION VOUCHER No
X P O R T A	S. REPRÉSENTED SY' / Paprisonié par'	N ISSUED BY / Deland par
T I O N	C. BITEHOED USE OF GOODS Littleston pubus des minchardines	c) YALIO UNITEL/Velable Junqu/au ///
	D. MEANS OF TRANSPORT* Moyen de transport*	FOR CUSTOMS USE ONLY/Réceivé à la Douine H. CLEARANCE ON RE-EXPORTATION/ Dédousnement à la résponsation
	E. PACKAGDIG DETAILS (Number, IOnd, Merks, etc.)*/ Distal d'embalago (nombre, nature, marques, etc.)*	a) The goods referred to in paragraph F, at of the halder's declaration have been re-experted*/Les marchardises visites as paragraphs F, at do in disclaration circonire and det réexpondes.*
		b) Action taken in respect of goods produced but not re-expected". I Mesures prices & l'égard des marchendises représentées mals non réspontées.
	F. RE-EXPORTATION DECLARATION! Discussion de réexportation L, duty sutherised://de soussigné, diament autorisé:	c) Action taken in respect of goods NOT produced and NOT intended for later re-expertation." (Mesures prises à l'égard des marchandises non représentées et non destinées à une réexportation utérieurs.")
	a) declare that I am re-exporting the geods enumerated in the flat everteal and described in the General List under flow No.[4] delate resemble the marchandese dnumérées à la fate figurant ou verso et reprises à la fate générale ocus le(4) No.[4].	d) Registered under reference No.:/ Enregisted asus is No.*; a) This voucher must be forwarded to the Customs Office at*:/ Le présent votet deve être transmis au burses de douere du*:
	which were temporarily imported under cover of importation vasucher(s) the (s)/qui ont did importate temporariement sous le couvert duides) volet(s) d'importation No (s):	f) Other remarks*:///wees mentions*:
	of this Carnet! du présent carnet "b) declare that goods produced against the fellowing liters tho.[q] are not intended for re-expertation:! déclare que les marchandese représentées et reprises sous lefs! Ho.(s) suivent[s] ne sont pas desinées à la réapparation:	Quetoms Office / Surseu de douene
	"c) declare that goods of the following from No.(4) not produced, are not intended for inter re-experiation:/ diction que for merchandises non réprésentées et reprises sous liei) No.(4) automité ne seront pas résponsées utérieurement:	Date (year-incentivity) Signature and Stamp Date (annotatedisfour) Signature at Timbre
	"d) in support of this declaration present the following decumental prisents & l'appui de mes déclarations, les documents suivants:	Place
	e) conties that the information given is true and complete. I certife shourse at complities les indications portées sur le présent volet.	*Signature XX

GENERAL LIST/LISTE GENERALE

Item Me./ No. d'ordre	Trade description of goods and marks and numbers, if any/Désignation commerciale des marchandises et, le cas échéant, marques et numéros	Nombre de	Weight or Volume/ Poids ou Volume	 Value/* Valeur		For Custems use/ Réservé à la
1	3	3	4	5	6	7
			1			
1	 	 	[
1		!			! !	<i>!</i> !
; ;		! !	1 1			1 []
	j		1			:
		 	1	!		•
1]	
			i : [
Ì						
! !		! !	l	: f	i . I .	·
<u> </u>		 !		1	. [
!		·	 			
STAL OF CARR	160 OVER/TOTAL OU A REPORTER 1		1	<u>)</u>		

- 4 Commercial value in country/Customs territory of issue and in its currency, unless stated differently./
- * Valeur commerciale dans le pays/territoire douanier d'Émission et dans sa monnaie, sauf indication contraîre.
- ** Show country of drigin if different from country/Customs territory of issue of the Carnet, using ISO country codes/**Indiquer le pays d'origine s'il est différent du pays/territoire douanier d'émission du carnet, on utilisant le code international ISO.

TRANSIT COUNTERFOR No. ATÁ CAUSÉET NG. GAPNET ATA NO.							
Commons for transit Districts and pair to 1. The speech described in the Summer List of Les and state of the spin large state of the spin large state of the spin large state of the spin large state of the spin large state of the spin large state of the spin large state of the spin large state of the spin large state of the spin large state of the spin large state state of the spin large	ander Stem Ho.jej Indo conce Solej Mo.jej Indones Colleg of In Contesses of good	. [5	J / Sept / En	///			
S. Registered under returnes No.*/Enegat 4. Contains Oalbo (Areas de disease	Collins Place Date (po			Signature and Strong Signature at Tordine			
Cordinate of discharge by the Contents Office of dischardand Cordinal de disch 1. The greate specified in prospragh 1 alone have been re-experted/produced Las recordinates delete on prospraghs 1 ordeness and the recordinal parts 2. Office recently 1/salay position 8. 6. 6. 6.			r) cutor'	de disableation G.			
Customs Office	Place	- /-		Digrature and Strong			
A. HOLDER AND ADDRESS/Thinking of a		Date for		dignature at Trieve	Flancolulan America		
9. PEPPESBATED SY'/Représenté par'			by 16-91/ED BY/Odfurd par				
C. SITTINDED WEE OF GOODS' I Littleston private des marchandises*				SECTEL I Vallabilo pasqui au / / /			
D. BEEASS OF TRANSPORT*/Mayors de	D. MEANS OF TRANSPORT*/Mayors de bareport*			POR CUSTOMS USE ONLY! Réservé à la Doume H. CLEARANCE POR TRANSIT! Dédousnement pour le transit a) The goods returned to la the above declaration have been cleared for transit to the Custome Office at! Lles marchandlese binent l'objet de la déclaration ci-contre ont été dédousnées pour la transit sur le bureau de doutens de:			
E. PACKACING DETALS Standars, 150rd, Startes, etc.)* / Disal Combalage Standars, nature, marques, etc.)*			b) Final date for re-exponsition/production to the Customs*(Date the poor is riseposed in representation it is downs, due reschandess per author of the poor and poor control of the custom of the poor and poor control of the poor and control of the poor control of t				
E. PACKAGING DETALS (blumber, litted District Comballings fromber, return, ma	, Mariu, etc.)*/ rques, etc.)*		pour la r gerso/d c) Registe	red under reference No.*/Enregist	vens, die Marchandiess' / ré sous le Ho.*		
Cital Container frombs, nature, ma F. DECLARATION OF DESPATCH IN TR Citalization Controlling on burell	AMESTY		pour la r	red under reference No.*/Enregist	vene, des merchandiess* If sous to No.* Inters apposés*		
P. DECLARATION OF DESPATCH IN TR. Dictaration of expidition on trends 1, duly entherised://ar exempteding to:/	AMEST! ant autoriod: dictors amplifier is:		e) This we prisent	month jum Tion pui red under reference No.* Enreglet a seale applied* Scallemente doue ucher must be ferverded to the C volet divers der transmis au bureau stama Office Bureau de douene	ref acus le Ho.* ref acus le Ho.* refere apposés* lestems Office et ":/Le de doune de ":		
F. DECLARATION OF DESPATCH IN TR. Disclaration of exploition on bunels I, they exclusive still be consisted, dis- all declare that I am despecting to I be compliance with the conditions and exploitence of the country of I communical in the list overland on General List under from No.igi class per les his originants of page of exclusives despectation is to fact in exprises à la liste générale acus inție	AMBIT! and enterted: dictors emploter &: bild dense in the terments, the gende is described in the is ten conditions prin is small, he guest as verse at Alujij		poor is of poor in the poor in	north/any Note pui ned under reference Ne." Enregist a seale applied" Scallements dous ucher must be terrended to the C votel devra der transmis as bureau stama Office Bureau de douene	uena, des marchandese* ré acus le Ho.* réses apposés* ressess Office et*://Le de douene de*; Mice et destination résesfaction résesfaction résesfaction résesfaction lave boon Allanet (Collect de la		
F. DECLARATION OF DESPATCH IN TR. Déclaration d'expéditon en turnit I, duly enthurised://dr enverigné, d'im e) deslare that i en despetching to:/ In compliance with the conditions and regulations of the country of i enumerated in the last question and General List matter from the juic de par les last or eleptements du paye de	ANSIT! and autoriod: dictors amplifier it: dictors amplifier it: dictors to the terminal, the paeds is to constitute privi- panel, as verse at Anciti and regulations of home greeds with ay home greeds with ay manuf, and provides it is contained con- manuf, and ancient con- manuf of paydes.	the sels of result	poor is recovery of the process of t	month join mote per less per less per les per	vana, des machandess' ré acus la No." rés acus		

CEMERAL LIST/LISTE GENERALE

Item Mo./ Mo. d'ordra	Trade description of goods and marks and numbers, if any/Désignation commerciale des marchandises et, le cas échéant, marques et numéros	Nombre de	Weight or Volume/ Poids ou Volume	 Value/4 Valeur		For Customs use/
1	2] 3	1 4	 5	6	7
		1 I	1	[]		
! ! !			1 			
; ! !) ; [- -	
! ! !			 	1		
! !			! !		; ; ;	
1 1	 	 		1	1 1	
1	 	 		 		
! !	1 ! !	 	 	! ! !	 	
ITAL er CARRI	ED OVER/TOTAL ou A REPORTER	 		}		

- * Commercial value in country/Customs territory of issue and in its currency, unless stated differently./
- * Valeur commerciale dans le pays/territoire douanier d'émission et dans sa monnaie, sauf indication contraîre.
- and Show country of origin if different from country/Customs territory of issue of the Carnet, using ISO country codes/anindiquer le pays d'origine s'il est différent du pays/territoire douanier d'émission du cornet, un utilisant le code international ISO.

SOUCHE DE TRANSIT No.	CAPACT ATA No.				
Charanas for travell / Oddovenement poor to travell 1. The gende described in the General List sender from He-hy					
Les marchandeses d'unimentes à le fass printités acus leté Ma, les faurs printités acus leté Ma, les faurs pour le le le le le Coutome Office et					
are out pupilibles on bornet our in bureau de direave de	Year month/day Soviet made pur				
2. Final date for re-experted entyreduction to the Contenue of goods. Outs trate peur le réexpertations représentation à le douere, des ins					
2, Registered under reference No.* / Enregistré sous le No.*					
4 6					
Custome Office Place 0	Date (manufacturity) Standard and Stand				
	Date (involutedation) Syrature at Timbre				
Cortificate of electrons by the Customs Office of deutrotion/Cortificat 1. The goods apostiled in paragraph 1 shove have been re-expertedly					
Lee mentandese visites as perioriphe 1 el dessus ant del elemental 2. Other remarks * I Autres mentions *	Material Control of the Control of t				
3 4 6					
	/				
Custome Office Place D Bureau de douane Lieu C	hate (year-heard hiter) Bignature and Stamp Date (generalizar) Styristing of Thicky				
* If applicable/5'd y a fou.	FI				
A. HOLDER AND ADDRESS/Titulate of advesser	FOR ISSUING ASSOCIATION USE! Réservé à l'Association émetitics				
	Q. TRANSIT VOUCHER No. Valet de transit No.				
	a) ATA CARNET No.				
	Compt ATA No.				
B. REPRESENTED BY*/Représenté par*	b) MERUED BY/Odfird par				
	1				
C. INTENDED USE OF GOODS*/ Utilisation prévus des marchandises*	c) VALID URTIL! Valable Jusqu'au				
•	Ann write de betrief				
	arete and per period				
D. MEANS OF TRANSPORT"/Hoyen. de transport"	FOR CUSTOMS USE OIR,Y/Résend à la Douane H. CLEARANCE FOR TRANSIT! Dédouanement pour le transit				
	a) The goods referred to in the above declaration have been				
	cleared for transit to the Custome Office at:/Les merchandless feisent l'objet de la cécleration ci-contre ant été dédouantées				
	pour le transit aux le bureau de douane de :				
E. PACKAGING DETAILS (Number, Kind, Martis, etc.)"/	b) First date for re-exportation/production to the Customs*/Date Broke				
Détail d'emballage (nombre, nature, marques, etc.)*	pour la réexportationée représentation à la douene, des marchandisses*				
	c) Registered under reterence No.*/Enregistré sous le No.*				
	d) Customs socia applied*/Scalements doueriers apposés*				
F. DECLARATION OF DESPATCH IN TRANSIT!	a) Title voucher must be forwarded to the Customs Office at*://e				
Déclaration d'expédition en transit	présent volet devra être transmis au bureau de douene de ";				
i, duly authorised://ie accesignil, dilment autorise:					
a) declare that I am despatching to:/disclare expédiar à:	AVA				
	Customs Office/Buresu de douene				
	「				
In compliance with the conditions laid down in the lowe and regulations of the country of transit, the goods	Date (yearknoord/videy) Signature and Stame				
enumerated in the fiel evarious and described in the	Date (arméelmolafour) Signature et Tierbre				
General Liet under tem Ne_(s) dans les conditions prévue par les lois et réglements du pays de transit, les	Certifical de décharge du bureau de destination				
marchandiese écumérées à le Este figurent au verso et représes à la fiste générale sous le(s) No.(s)	 The goods referred to in the above declaration have been re-exported/produced* / Les marchandess laisant l'objet de la 				
	dicieration ci-cordre ont été réspontéen/acréentaire				
	g) Other remarks*:/ Autres mecalons*:				
b) undertake to comply with the lows and regulations of the country of transit and to produce these goods with seek	Customa Office/Surseu de douere				
I see any because and this Cornel to the Conform Office of					
destination within the period objuicted by the Castons m'angage à absenver les tots et réglements du pays de ben-	Control of the contro				
at à représenter des merchandises, le ces échéant sous	Date (year/month/day) Signature and Stame				

CENERAL LIST/LISTE GENERALE

Item Mo./ Ma. d'ardre	Trade description of goods and marks and numbers, if any/Désignation commerciale des marchandises et, le cas échéant, marques et numéros	Pleces/ Nombre de		 Value/a Valeur		For Customs use/ Réservé à la
1	2	 3	1 4		6	
			 			! !
	·	[] [[{
!		 				
! ! !				1	! !	
1 1 1			1	1 1	! ! !	
 	 	! ! ! !	1	 		
OTAL or CARR	 				<u> </u>	

- * Commercial value in country/Customs territory of issue and in its currency, unless stated differently./
- * Valeur commerciale dans le pays/territoire douanier d'émission et dans sa monnaie, sauf indication
- as Show country of origin if different from country/Customs territory of issue of the Carnet, using ISO country codes/saIndiquer le pays d'origine s'il est différent du pays/territoire douanier d'émission du carnet, en utilisant le code international ISO.

SOUCHE DE REMPORTA			ET ATA No.					
1. The goods described in the General List under liess Mo.(s) Les marchandises énuméries à la liste pénérale sous le(s) No.(s)								
	which were temporarily experted under cover of expertedion vessioning No.(a)							
2. Other remerks*! Author mentions*		,	6.					
1.	4	£ / /						
Customs Office Suresu de douene	Place Lieu	Dete (produkterinfter)	Signature and Stoop Signature of Timbre					

	·	
11	A. HOLDER AND ADDRESS / Titulates at autoess	FOR ISSUING ASSOCIATION USE//Idearvé à l'Association desautice
1		G. RIS-BUPORTATION VOUCHER No.
RA		Volet de réimportesion No.
EE		a) ATA CAPMET No.
11/		Cornel ATA No.
MM	B. REPRESENTED BY* / Représenté par*	M MANUED BY / Defined par
PP		
0 0		}
RIA		i
T Z		1
1717		
lili	C. INTERIOED USE OF GOODS"	d YALID URTIL/Valable jusqu'eu
lold		1 / /
NA	1	<u> </u>
11		year meets day freducing
11		
	O. MEANS OF TRANSPORT' /Moyen de transport"	POR CUSTOMS USE ONLY/Réceive à la Dougne
		IL CLEARANCE ON RE-IMPORTATION/
		Dédouenement à l'Importation
		1
		a) The goods referred to in paragraph F. a) and b) of the holder's declaration have been re-imported./Let
		marchandess visites aux paragraphes F. a) et b) de la
	E. PACKAGING DETAILS (Number, Kind, Meria, etc.)"/	dicturation of-contre out del réimportées.
	Détail d'emballage (nombre, nature, marques, etc.)*	b) This voucher must be forwarded to the Custama Office at":/
	·	Le présent volet devra être transmis au burneu de dourne de :
	1	
		Other remarks*/ Autres mentions*;
	F. RE-IMPORTATION DECLARATION/	1
	Déclaration de réimportation	į .
	•	1
	L day authorized://de soussignal, different externel:	1
	of degine that the goods orumented in the list overleaf and described in the General List under item He.(s)/	1
	dictore que les marchandese énuméries à la liste figurard	
	au verso el reprises à la Sale générale sous left) No.(1)	i i
		i i
	ware langurarily experted under cover of expertation	M/A
	recording to the fel fort det expédites temporairement sous le	Quetema Office / Bureau de douerre
	count duided volute) d'aipartellos Na.(4)	,
	request duty-tree re-importation of the said goods.	1 \ / /
	demende la réimportation en tranchise de cut marchandisse.	``
	b) declare that the said goods have NOT undergone any	
	arrange abroad, expect for these described under	
	in the state of the form of the form of the control of the state of th	
	aucune curreison à l'étranger, éaul cales énumérées sous left)	/
	Ma(s)*:	Date (prestmenth/day) Signature and Stump
		Date (anadahasis/jour) Signature at Timbre
	4) dealers that greate of the following flow Houfel have not	
		Place
	emerchandese reprises di desegus seus laçaj No.(a)	Use Date (grantes mole, jour)
	automitis)*:	(, ps)
	***************************************	Alama
	Part 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1	Non
	of control that the information given is true and	V
	Complete. Contile should at complete the sections for the	Symbol X X
	aur le présent volui.	Syntage

CEMERAL LIST/LISTE GENERALE

Item Mo./ No. d'ordre	Trade description of goods and marks and numbers, if any/Désignation commerciale des marchandises et, le cas échéant, marques et numéros	Nombre de	Weight or Yolume/ Polds ou Yolume	Yalua/a Valeur		For Customs use/ Réservé à la
1	2	3	1 4	5	6	7
		 -	1	 		
[] 			
 			1 1			
1 1		<u> </u>] [
!	`				İ	
i :		 		1	1 	
1	!			1	 	
i [; !	; 		1	, 1	
1	f 	· !	1	† !	1	
TOTAL OF CARR	IED OVER/TOTAL OU A REPORTER	j	<u>- </u>	j		

- 4 Commercial value in country/Customs territory of issue and in its currency, unless stated differently./
- * Valeur commerciale dans le pays/territoire douanier d'émission et dans sa monnaie, sauf indication
- As Show country of origin if different from country/Customs territory of issue of the Carnet, using ISO country codes/Anindiquer le pays d'origine s'il est différent du pays/territoire douanier d'émission du carnet, en utilisant le code international ISO.

MOTES ON THE USE OF THE

- All goods covered by the Carnet shall be entered in columns 1 to 6 of the General List. If the space provided for the General List on the reverse of the front covers is insufficient, continuation sheets conforming to the official model shall be used.
- 2. In order to close the General List, the totals of columns 3 and 5 shall be entered at the end of the list in figures and in writing. If the General List consists of several pages, the number of continuation sheets used shall be stated in figures and in writing at the foot of the list on the reverse of the front cover.

 The lists on the vouchers shall be treated in the same way.
- 3. Each item shall be given an item number which shall be entered in column 1. Goods comprising several separate parts (including spare parts and accessories) may be given a single item number. If so, the nature, the value and, if necessary, the weight of each separate part shall be entered in column 2 and only the total weight and value should appear in columns 4 and 5.
- When making out the lists on the vouchers, the same item numbers shall be used as on the General list.
- To facilitate Customs control, it is recommended that the goods (including separate parts thereof) be clearly marked with the corresponding item number.
- 6. Items answering to the same description may be grouped provided that each item so grouped is given a separate item number. If the items grouped are not of the same value, or weight, their respective values, and, if necessary, weights shall be specified in column 2.
- If the goods are for exhibition, the importer is advised in his own interest to enter in C. of the importation voucher the name and address of the exhibition and of its organiser.
- 8. The Carnet shall be completed legibly and in-
- 9. All goods covered by the Carnet should be examined and registered in the country/Customs territory of departure and for this purpose should be presented, together with the Carnet, to the Customs authorities there, except in cases where the Customs regulations of that country/Customs territory do not provide for such examination.
- If the Carnet has been completed in a language other than that of the country/Customs territory of importation, the Customs authorities may require a translation.
- Expired Carnets and Carnets which the holder does not intend to use again shall be returned by him to the issuing association.
- 12. Arabic numerals shall be used throughout.
- In accordance with ISO Standard 8601, dates must be entered in the following order: year/month/ day.
- 14. When blue Customs transit sheets are used, the holder is required to present the Carnet to the Customs office placing the goods in Customs transit and subsequently, within the time limit prescribed for Customs transit, to the specified Customs "office of destination". Customs must stamp and sign the Customs transit vouchers and counterfoils appropriately at each stage.



INTERNATIONAL CHAMBER OF COMMERCE INTERNATIONAL BUREAU OF CHAMBERS OF COMMERCE



CHAMBRE DE COMMERCE INTERNATIONALE BUREAU INTERNATIONAL DES CHAMBRES DE COMMERCE

NOTICE CONCERNANT L'UTILISATION DU CARNET ATA

- Toutes les marchandises placées sous le couvert du carnet doivent figurer dans les colonnes 1 à 6 de la liste générale. Lorsque l'espace réservé à celle-ci, au verso de la couverture, n'est pas suffisant, il y a lieu d'utiliser des feuilles supplémentaires conformes au modèle officiel.
- 2. A l'effet d'arrêter la liste générale, on doit mentionner à la fin, en chiffres et en toutes lettres, les totaux des colonnes 3 et 5. Si la liste générale comporte plusieurs pages, le nombre de feuilles supplémentaires doit être indiqué en chiffres et en toutes lettres au bas du verso de la couverture. Les mêmes méthodes doivent être suivies pour les listes des volets.
- 3. Chacune des marchandises doit être affectée d'un numéro d'ordre qui doit être indiqué dans la colonne 1. Les marchandises comportant des parties séparées (y compris les pièces de rechange et les accessoires) peuvent être affectées d'un seul numéro d'ordre. Dans ce cas il y a lieu de préciser, dans la colonne 2, la nature, la valeur et, en tant que de besoin, le poids de chaque partie, seuls le poids total et la valeur totale devant figurer dans les colonnes 4 et 5.
- Lors de l'établissement des listes des volets, on doit utiliser les mêmes numéros d'ordre que ceux de la liste générale.
- Pour faciliter le contrôle douanier, il est recommandé d'indiquer lisiblement sur chaque marchandise (y compris les parties séparées) le numéro d'ordre correspondant.
- 6. Les marchandises de même nature peuvent être groupées, à condition qu'un numéro d'ordre soit affecté à chacune d'entre elles. Si les marchandises groupées ne sont pas de même valeur ou poids, on doit indiquer leur valeur et, s'il y a lieu, leur poids respectif dans la colonne 2.
- 7. Dans le cas de marchandises destinées à une exposition, il est conseillé à l'importateur, dans son propre intérêt, d'indiquer en C. du volet d'importation, le nom de l'exposition et le lieu où elle se tient ainsi que le nom et l'adresse de son organisateur.
- Le carnet doit être rempli de manière lisible et indélébile.
- 9. Toutes les marchandises couvertes par le carnet doivent être vérifiées et prises en charge dans le pays /territoire douanier de départ et y être présentées à cette fin, en même temps que le carnet, aux autorités douanières, sauf dans les cas où cet examen n'est pas prescrit par la réglementation douanière de ce pays/territoire douanier.
- Lorsque le carnet est rempli dans une autre langue que celle du pays/territoire douanier d'importation, les autorités douanières peuvent exiger une traduction.
- 11. Le titulaire restitue à l'association émettrice les carnets périmés ou dont il n'a plus l'usage.
- Toute indication chiffrée doit être exprimée en chiffres arabes.
- Conformément à la Norme ISO 8601, les dates doivent être indiquées dans l'odre suivant : année/mois/jour.
- 14. Lorsqu'il est fait utilisation des feuillets bleus pour une opération de transit douanier le titulaire est tenu de présenter son carnet au bureau de mise en transit douanier et ultéricurement, dans les délais fixés pour cette opération, au bureau désigné comme "bureau de destination" de l'opération de transit douanier. Les services douaniers ont l'obligation de donner aux souches et aux volets de ces feuillets la suite qui convient.

APPENDIX II

Model of CPD Carnet

The CPD carnet is printed in English and French.

The size of the CPD carnet shall be 21 cm×29,7 cm. The issuing association shall insert its name on each voucher and shall include the initials of the international guaranteeing chain to which it belongs.

1	Holder and address/Titulaire et adresse	CPO					
2	•	Valid for not more than one year, that is until/ Validité n'excédant pas un an, soit jusqu'au					
3							
4.	Issued by/Dēlivré par	The validity of this carnet is subject to compliance by the holder during this period with the Customs laws and regulations of the countries/Customs territories visited. Ce carnet reste valable sous réserve que le titulaire ne cesse de remplir, pendant cette période, les conditions prévues par les lois et règlements douaniers du pays/territoire douanier visité					
5		Validity extended until/Validité prolongée jusqu'au					
} 	INTERNATIONAL GUARANTEE CHAIN CHAINE DE GARANTIE INTERNATIONALE						
6		CARNET CPO CARNET					
7	For	means of transport/Pour moyens de transport					
B	CONVENTION ON TEMPORARY ADMISSION CONVENTION RELATIVE A 1'ADMISSION TEMPORAIRE This carnet is issued for the means of transport registered in/ Ce carnet est délivré pour le: moyens de transport immatriculé en						
9 (countries/Customs territories listed on the back cover of this document, e guarantee of the approved associations indicated.					
10 							
9	Ce carnet peut être utilisé dans les pays/territoires douaniers qui figurent au dos de la couverture de ce document, sous la garantie des associations agréées indiquées						
10	A charge pour le titulaire de réexporter le moyen de transport dans un délai imparti et de se conformer aux lois et règlements douaniers sur l'admission temporaire des moyens de transport dans les pays/territoires douaniers visités, sous la garantie, dans chaque pays/territoire douanier où le document est valable, de l'Association agréée, affiliée à la chaîne de garantie internationale soussignée. A L'EXPIRATION, LE CARNET DOIT ETRE RESTITUE A L'ASSOCIATION EMETTRICE						
11	Issued at/Délivré à	the/le					
12	Signature of International guarantee cha Signature de la chaîne de garantie intern						
	· !						

4	DESCRIPTION OF HEARS OF TRANSPORT/SIGNALEMENT DU MOYEN DE TRANSPORT					
5 (Registered in/Immatriculé en	under No./sous le n°				
6	Year of manufacture/Année de construction	For official use/Réservé à l'Administration				
7 ;	Net weight (kg)/Poids net (kg)					
8	Yalue/Valeur	1 !				
9	Chassis Nº					
10	Make/Marque	,				
11	Engine No./Moteur n°					
12 [Make/Marque					
13	Na. of cylinders/Nombre de cylindres					
14	Harsepower/Nb. de chevaux					
15	Coachwork/Carrosserie					
16	Type (car, lorry/voiture, camion)					
17	Colour/Couleur	· 				
18	Upholstery/Garnitures intérieures					
19	No. seats or carrying capacity/Nb. de places ou C.U					
20	Equipment/Equipement					
i į	Radic (make)/Appareil radio (marque)	 				
21	Spare tyres/Pneus de rechange	· 				
22	Other particulars/Divers	 				
23						
1						

Extension of vi	t ension of validity /Prolongation de la validité						
			•				

Carnet	د	2	Importation inte/L'entrée en	Expertation fronts sertic	Valid until/Valable jusqu'au
CPD	COUNTERFOIL SOUCHE	4 5 6 1	teek place on/a ou lieu le	tesk place en/s or lieu le at the Custems office of/pr	
CARNET	COUNT		Timbre	Customs efficer's signature Signature de l'agent de la	Timbre
U	\mathbf{C}	: [Nolder (nems, address)/fitulaire (nem, adresse)	CF9	Welld until/Valable jusqu'au
		2			Inclusive/Inclus
		• j		Esseed by/0611vr6 per	İ
		4	DESCRIPTION OF NEARS OF TRANSPORT/S	CONTENENT ON MOVEN DE TRAN	SPORT [
	α.	5	Registered Sa/Immatriculé en	under Ha./sous le n°	
CARNET	VOUCHER ORTIE	7 8 9 10 11	Net weight (kg)/Poids net (kg)	Bate of exportation/ Date de sortie	Custems offics of expertation/ Buresu de douane de sertie
υ	လ	12	Noke/Marque		
СРД	IOI DE	14	Norsepouer/th. de chevaux		Stamp Timbre
บ	T T		Type (car, lerry/veiture, camion)		1 1
E	ORT,		Mphelstery/Carmitures intérieures		
CARNET	EXPORTATION VOLET DE		Endment/Codoment Endle (make)/Apparell radio (marque)	 To be returned to the Cust A renvener as bureau de do	ans effice of importation at/
ΰ	10	22		where the carnet was regis	
		23		où le carnet a été enregis	tré sous le numére
			Holder (name, address)/Titulaire (nom, adresse)	i cre	1 Valid setil/Valable jusqu'au
				1 Mar	Inclusive/inclus
		•		Locust by/0611vr6 par	
		•	RESCRIPTION OF NEWS OF TRANSPORT	<u>i</u>	MSPORT
		•		ander Ma./seus le mº	•••••
	α α	•	Year of manufacture/Armie de construction		
ET	IMPORTATION VOUCHER) VOLET D'ENTREE	•	Wike/Yaleur	Sets of importation/	Customs office of importation/
CARNET	OUC PRE	10		Bate d'entrée	• Buresu de douene d'entrée
CA	ION VOUCE D'ENTREE		Bake/Mergus	• Voucher registered under	Ne./
_	NO C	14	Hersepower/th. de chevsuk		Stamp
CPD	T. I		Caschark/Carressaria Type (car, lerry/veiture, camion)		Timbre
•	LE		Type (car, lerry		re/
H	ORTAT	11	Me. seste or corrying capacity/Ab. de places du C.S.	: Signature de l'agent de) -	8 douene
CARNET	X		Sadie (mite)/Appareil radio (marque)		mut fill in the lines indicated on
A	H	21	Spare tyres/Preus de rechange	I no make the critical fills	wher t
U		_	i	j LA double d'entrée delt : . Laux lienes intlantes	remplir le velet de sertie ci-dessus

This carnet may be used in the following countries/Customs territories under the guarantee of the following associations Ce carnet peut être utilisé dans les pays/territoires douaniers suivants, sous la garantie des associations suivantes :

(LIST OF COUNTRIES/CUSTOMS TERRITORIES AND APPROVED ASSOCIATIONS)

(LISTE DES PAYS/TERRITOIRES DOUANIERS ET ASSOCIATIONS AGREEES)

ANNEX B.1

Annex concerning goods for display or use at exhibitions, fairs, meetings or similar events

CHAPTER I

Definition

Article 1

For the purposes of this annex, the term «event» means:

- 1) A trade, industrial, agricultural or crafts exhibition, fair, or similar show or display;
- An exhibition or meeting which is primarily organized for a charitable purpose;
- An exhibition or meeting which is primarily organized to promote any branch of learning, art, craft, sport or scientific, educational or cultural activity, to promote religious knowledge or worship, to promote tourism or to promote friendship between peoples;
- A meeting of representatives of any international organization or international group of organizations; or
- 5) A representative meeting of an official or commemorative character;

except exhibitions organized for private purposes in shops or business premises with a view to the sale of foreign goods.

CHAPTER II

Scope

Article 2

- 1 The following goods shall be granted temporary admission in accordance with article 2 of this Convention:
 - a) Goods intended for display or demonstration at an event, including the materials referred to in the annexes to the Agreement on the importation of educational, scientific and cultural materials, UNESCO, New York, 22 November 1950, and to the Protocol thereto, Nairobi, 26 November 1976:
 - b) Goods intended for use in connection with the display of foreign products at an event, including:
 - Goods necessary for the purpose of demonstrating foreign machinery or apparatus to be displayed;

- ii) Construction and decoration material, including electrical fittings, for the temporary stands of foreign exhibitors;
- iii) Advertising and demonstration material which is demonstrably publicity material for the foreign goods displayed, for example, sound and image recordings, films and lantern slides, as well as apparatus for us therewith;
- c) Equipment including interpretation equipment, sound and image recording apparatus and films of an educational scientific or cultural character intended for use at international meetings, conferences or congresses.
- 2—For the facilities referred to in this annex to apply:
 - a) The number or quantity of each article must be reasonable having regard to the purpose of importation;
 - b) The customs authorities of the territory of temporary admission must be satisfied that the conditions of this Convention shall be fulfilled.

CHAPTER III

Miscellaneous provisions

Article 3

Unless the national legislation of the territory of temporary admission so permits, goods granted temporary admission shall not, whilst they are the subject of the facilities granted under this Convention:

- a) Be loaned, or used in any way for hire or reward;
 or
- b) Be removed from the place of the event.

Article 4

1 — The period for the re-exportation of goods imported for display or use at exhibitions, fairs, meetings or similar events shall be at least six months from the date of temporary admission.

2 — Notwithstanding the provisions of paragraph 1 of this article the customs authorities shall allow such goods which are to be displayed or used at a subsequent event to remain within the territory of temporary admission, subject to compliance with such conditions as may be required by the laws and regulations of that territory and provided that the goods are re-exported within one year of the date of temporary admission.

Article 5

- 1 Under the terms of article 13 of this Convention, clearance for home use shall be granted free of import duties and taxes and without application of import prohibitions or restrictions in respect of the following goods:
 - a) Small samples which are representative of foreign goods displayed at an event, including such samples of foods and beverages, either imported in the form of such samples or produced from imported bulk materials at that event, provided that:
 - i) They are supplied free of charge from abroad and are used solely for distribution free of charge to the visiting public at the event, for individual use or consumption by the persons to whom they are distributed;
 - ii) They are identifiable as advertising samples and are individually of little value;
 - iii) They are unsuitable for commercial purposes and are, where appropriate, packed in quantities appreciably smaller than the smallest retail package;
 - iv) Samples of foods and beverages which are not distributed in packs as provided for in iii) above are consumed at the event; and
 - v) The aggregate value and quantity of the samples are, in the opinion of the customs authorities of the territory of temporary admission, reasonable having regard to the nature of the event, the number of visitors to it and the extent of the exhibitor's participation therein;
 - b) Goods imported solely for demonstration or for the purpose of demonstrating the operation of a foreign machine or apparatus displayed at an event and consumed or destroyed in the course of such demonstration, provided that the aggregate value and quantity of such goods are, in the opinion of the customs authorities of the territory of temporary admission, reasonable having regard to the nature of the event, the number of visitors to it and the extent of the exhibitor's participation therein;
 - c) Products of low value used up in constructing, furnishing, or decorating the temporary stands of foreign exhibitors at an event, such as paint, varnish and wallpaper;
 - d) Printed matter, catalogues, trade notices, price lists, advertising posters, calendars, whether or not illustrated, and unframed photographs, which are demonstrably publicity material for the foreign goods displayed at an event, provided that:
 - i) They are supplied free of charge from abroad and are used solely for distribution free of charge to the visiting public at the event; and
 - ii) The aggregate value and quantity of such goods are, in the opinion of the customs authorities of the territory of temporary

- admission, reasonable having regard to the nature of the event, the number of visitors to it and the extent of the exhibitor's participation therein;
- e) Files, records, forms and other documents which are imported for use as such at or in connection with, international meetings, conferences or congresses.
- 2 The provisions of paragraph 1 of this article shall not be applicable to alcoholic beverages, tobacco goods and fuels.

Article 6

- 1 Customs examination and clearance on the importation and re-exportation of goods which are to be, or have been, displayed or used at an event shall, whenever possible and appropriate, be effected at that event.
- 2—Each Contracting Party shall endeavour, wherever it deems it appropriate in view of the importance and size of the event, to establish a customs office for a reasonable period on the premises of an event held within its territory.

Article 7

Products obtained incidentally during the event from temporarily imported goods, as a result of the demonstration of displayed machinery or apparatus, shall be subject to the provisions of this Convention.

Article 8

Each Contracting Party shall have the right to enter a reservation, in accordance with article 29 of this Convention, in respect of the provisions of article 5, paragraph 1, a), of this annex.

Article 9

Upon its entry into force, this annex shall, in accordance with article 27 of this Convention, terminate and replace the customs Convention concerning facilities for the importation of goods for display or use at exhibitions, fairs, meetings or similar events, Brussels, 8 June 1961, in relations between the Contracting Parties which have accepted this annex and are Contracting Parties to that Convention.

ANNEX B.2

Annex concerning professional equipment

CHAPTER I

Definition

Article 1

For the purposes of this annex, the term «professional equipment» means:

1) Equipment for the press or for sound or television broadcasting which is necessary for representatives of the press or of broadcasting or television organizations visiting the territory of another country for purposes of reporting or in order to transmit or record material for specified programmes. An illustrative list of such equipment is set out at appendix I to this annex;

2) Cinematographic equipment necessary for a person visiting the territory of another country in order to make a specified film or films. An illustrative list of such equipment is set out at

appendix 11 to this annex;

3) Any other equipment necessary for the exercise of the calling, trade or profession of a person visiting the territory of another country to perform a specified task. It does not include equipment which is to be used for the industrial manufacture or packaging of goods or (except in the case of hand tools) for the exploitation of natural resources, for the construction, repair or maintenance of buildings or for earth moving and like projects. An illustrative list of such equipment is set out at appendix III to this annex;

4) Ancillary apparatus for the equipment mentioned in items 1, 2 and 3 of this article, and

accessories therefor.

CHAPTER II

Scope

Article 2

The following goods shall be granted temporary admission in accordance with article 2 of this Convention:

a) Professional equipment;

b) Component parts imported for repair of professional equipment temporarily admitted under paragraph a) above.

CHAPTER III

Miscellaneous provisions

Article 3

- 1 For the facilities granted by this annex to apply, the professional equipment shall be:
 - a) Owned by a person established or resident outside the territory of temporary admission;
 - b) Imported by a person established or resident outside the territory of temporary admission;
 - c) Used solely by or under the personal supervision of the person visiting the territory of temporary admission.
- 2 Paragraph 1, c), of this article shall not apply in the case of equipment imported for the production of a film, television programme or audiovisual works, under a co-production contract to which a person established in the territory of temporary admission is a party and which is approved by the competent authorities of that territory under an inter-governmental agreement concerning co-production.
- 3 The cinematographic equipment and equipment for the press or for sound or television broadcasting shall not be the subject of a hire contract or similar

arrangement to which a person established in the territory of temporary admission is a party, provided that this condition shall not apply in the case of joint sound or television broadcasting programmes.

Article 4

1 — Temporary admission of radio and television production and broadcasting equipment and specially adapted radio or television vans and their equipment, imported by public or private bodies approved for that purpose by the customs authorities of the territory of temporary admission, shall be granted without a customs document or security being required.

2—The customs authorities may require the production of a list or detailed inventory of the equipment referred to in paragraph 1 of this article together with

a written undertaking to re-export.

Article 5

The period for the re-exportation of professional equipment shall be at least twelve months from the date of temporary admission. The period for the re-exportation of vehicles may, however, be determined with due regard to the purpose and the intended length of the stay in the territory of temporary admission.

Article 6

Each Contracting Party shall have the right to refuse or withdraw temporary admission in respect of vehicles referred to in appendices I to III to this annex, which, even on an occasional basis, embark persons for remuneration or load goods on its territory for disembarkation or unloading at a place within the same territory.

Article 7

The appendices to this annex shall be construed to be an integral part thereof.

Article 8

Upon its entry into force this annex shall, in accordance with article 27 of this Convention, terminate and replace the customs Convention on the temporary importation of professional equipment, Brussels, 8 June 1961, in relations between the Contracting Parties which have accepted this annex and are Contracting Parties to that Convention.

APPENDIX I

Equipment for the press or for sound or television broadcasting

Illustrative list

- A Equipment for the press, such as:
 - Personal computers;
 - Telefax equipment;
 - Typewriters;
 - Cameras of all kinds (film and electronic cameras):
 - Sound or image transmitting, recording or reproducing apparatus tape and video recorders and video reproducers, microphones, mixing consoles, loudspeakers);

- Sound or image recording media blank or recorded;
- Testing and measuring instruments and apparatus (oscillographs, tape and video recorder test systems, multimeters, tool boxes and bags, vectorscopes, video generators, etc.);

Lighting equipment (spotlights, converters, tripods);

 Operational accessories (cassette; exposure meters, lenses, tripods accumulators battery belts, battery chargers, monitors).

B — Sound broadcasting equipment, such as:

- Telecommunication equipment such as broadcast transmitter-receivers or transmitters; terminals connectable to network or cable; satellite links:
- Audio frequency production equipment (sound pick-up, recording or reproducing apparatus);

Testing and measuring instruments and apparatus (oscillographs, tape and video recorder test systems, multimeters, tool boxes and bags, vectorscopes, video generators, etc.);

 Operational accessories (clocks, stopwatches, compasses, microphones, mixing consoles, sound tapes, generating sets, transformers, batteries and accumulators, battery chargers, heating, airconditioning and ventilating apparatus, etc.);

- Sound recording media, blank or recorded.

C — Television broadcasting equipment, such as:

- Television cameras;
- Telecinema;
- Testing and measuring instruments and apparatus:
- Transmission and retransmission apparatus;
- Communication apparatus;
- Sound or image recording or reproducing apparatus (tape and video recorders and video reproducers, microphones, mixing consoles, loudspeakers);
- Lighting equipment (spotlights, converters, tripods);
- Editing equipment;
- Operational accessories (clocks, stopwatches, compasses, lenses, exposure meters, tripods, battery chargers, cassettes, generating sets, transformers, batteries and accumulators, heating, airconditioning and ventilating apparatus, etc.);

Sound or image recording media, blank or recorded (credit titles, station call signs, music inserts, etc.):

- «Film rushes»;
- Musical instruments, costumes, scenery and other stage properties, pedestals, make-up material, hairdryers.

D — Vehicles designed or specially adapted for the purposes specified above, such as:

- Television transmitting vehicles;
- Vehicles for television accessories;
- Video tape recording vehicles;
- Sound recording and reproducing vehicles;
- Slow motion vehicles;
- Light vehicles.

APPENDIX II

Cinematographic equipment

Illustrative list

A — Equipment, such as:

- Cameras of all kinds (film and electronic cameras);
- Testing and measuring instruments and apparatus (oscillographs, tape and video recorder test systems, multimeters, tool boxes and bags, vectorscopes, video generators, etc.);
- Camera «dollies» and booms;
- Lighting equipment (spotlights, converters, tripods);
- Editing equipment;
- Sound or image recording or reproducing apparatus (tape and video recorders and video reproducers, microphones, mixing consoles, loud speakers);
- Sound or image recording media, blank or recorded (credit titles, station call signs, music inserts, etc.);
- «Film rushes»;
- Operational accessories (clocks, stopwatches, compasses, microphones, mixing consoles, sound tapes, generating sets, transformers, batteries and accumulators, battery chargers, heating, airconditioning and ventilating apparatus, etc.);
- Musical instruments, costumes, scenery and other stage properties, pedestals, make-up material, hairdryers.

B — Vehicles designed or specially adapted for the purposes specified above.

APPENDIX III

Other equipment

Illustrative list

- A Equipment for erection, testing, commissioning, checking, control, maintenance or repair of machinery, plant, means of transport, etc., such as:
 - Tools;
 - Measuring, checking or testing equipment and instruments (temperature, pressure, distance, height, surface, speed, etc.), including electrical instruments (voltmeters, ammeters, measuring cables, comparators, transformers, recording instruments, etc.) and jigs;
 - Apparatus and equipment for taking photographs of machines and plant during or after erection;
 - Apparatus for survey of ships.
- B Equipment necessary for businessmen, business efficiency consultants, productivity experts, accountants and members of similar professions, such as:
 - Personal computers;
 - Typewriters;
 - Sound or image transmitting, recording or reproducing apparatus;
 - Calculating instruments and apparatus.

- C Equipment necessary for experts undertaking topographical surveys or geophysical prospecting work, such as:
 - Measuring instruments and apparatus;

- Drilling equipment;

- Transmission and communication equipment.
- D Equipment necessary for experts combating pollution.
- E Instruments and apparatus necessary for doctors, surgeons, veterinary surgeons midwives and members of similar professions

F — Equipment necessary for archeologists, paleon-tologists, geographers, zoologists and other scientists.

G—Equipment necessary for entertainers, theatre companies and orchestras, including all articles used for public or private performances (musical instruments, costumes, scenery, etc.).

H - Equipment necessary for lecturers to illustrate

their lectures.

I — Equipment necessary for photography trips (cameras of all kinds, cassettes, exposure meters, lenses, tripods, accumulators, battery belts, battery chargers, monitors, lighting equipment, fashion goods and accessories for models, etc.).

J — Vehicles designed or specially adapted for the purposes specified above, such as mobile inspection units, travelling workshops and travelling laboratories.

ANNEX B.3

Annex concerning containers, pallets, packings, samples and other goods imported in connection with a commercial operation

CHAPTER I

Definitions

Article 1

For the purposes of this annex, the term:

- a) «Goods imported in connection with a commercial operation» means containers, pallets, packings, samples, advertising films and any other goods imported in connection with a commercial operation but whose importation does not in itself constitute a commercial operation;
- b) "Packing" means all articles and materials used, or to be used, in the state in which they are imported, to pack, protect, stow or separate goods, excluding packing materials such as straw, paper, glasswool, shavings, etc., when imported in bulk. Containers and pallets, as defined in items c) and d) of this article respectively, are also excluded;
- c) «Container» means an article of transport equipment (liftvan, movable tank or other similar structure):
 - i) Fully or partially enclosed to constitute a compartment intended for containing goods;
 - ii) Of a permanent character and accordingly strong enough to be suitable for repeated use;
 - iii) Specially designed to facilitate the carriage of goods, by one or more modes

- of transport, without intermediate reloading;
- iv) Designed for ready handling, particularly when being transferred from one mode of transport to another;
- v) Designed to be easy to fill and to empty, and
- vi) Having an internal volume of one cubic meter or more,

«Container» shall include the accessories and equipment of the container, appropriate for the type concerned, provided that such accessories and equipment are carried with the container. The term «container» shall not include vehicles, accessories or spare parts of vehicles, or packaging or pallets. «Remountable bodies» shall be regarded as containers;

- d) «Pallet» means a device on the deck of which a quantity of goods can be assembled to form a unit load for the purpose of transporting it, or of handling or stacking it with the assistance of mechanical appliances. This device is made up of two decks separated by bearers, or of a single deck supported by feet; its overall height is reduced to the minimum compatible with handling by fork lift trucks or pallet trucks; it may or may not have a superstructure;
- e) «Samples» means articles which are representative of a particular category of goods already produced or are examples of goods the production of which is contemplated, but does not include identical articles brought in by the same individual, or sent to a single consignee, in such quantity that, taken as a whole, they no longer constitute samples under ordinary commercial usage:
- f) «Advertising films» means recorded visual media, with or without sound track, consisting essentially of images showing the nature or operation of products or equipment put up for sale or hire by a person established or resident outside the territory of temporary admission, provided that the films are of a kind suitable for exhibition to prospective customers but not for general exhibition to the public; and are imported in a packet which contains not more than one copy of each film and which does not form part of a larger consignment of films;
- g) «Internal traffic» means the carriage of goods loaded in the customs territory of a Contracting Party for unloading at a place within the customs territory of the same Contracting Party.

CHAPTER II

Scope

Article 2

The following goods imported in connection with a commercial operation shall be granted temporary admission in accordance with article 2 of this Convention:

 a) Packings which are imported filled for re-exportation empty or filled, or are imported empty for re-exportation filled;

- b) Containers, whether or not filled with goods, and accessories and equipment for temporarily admitted containers, which are either imported with a container to be re-exported separately or with another container, or are imported separately to be re-exported with a container;
- c) Component parts intended for the repair of containers granted temporary admission under item b) of this article;
- d) Pallets;

e) Samples;

f) Advertising films;

g) Any other goods imported for any of the purposes listed at appendix I to this annex in connection with a commercial operation but whose importation does not in itself constitute a commercial operation.

Article 3

The provisions of this annex do not affect the customs legislation of Contracting Parties in respect of the importation of goods carried in containers or packings, or on pallets.

Article 4

- 1 For the facilities granted by this annex to apply:
 - a) Packings can be re-exported only by the person to whom the temporary admission facilities were granted. They shall not, even occasionally, be used in internal traffic;
 - b) Containers must be marked in the manner prescribed in appendix II to this annex. They may be used for the carriage of goods in internal traffic, in which case each Contracting Party shall be entitled to impose the following conditions:
 - The journey shall bring the container by a reasonably direct route to, or nearer to, the place where export cargo is to be loaded or from where the container is to be exported empty;
 - The container will be used only once in internal traffic before being re-exported;
 - c) Pallets or an equal number of pallets of the same type and substantially the same value must have been previously exported or will be subsequently exported or re-exported;
 - d) Samples and advertising films must be owned by a person established or resident outside the territory of temporary admission and must be imported solely for the purpose of being shown or demonstrated in the territory of temporary admission, for the soliciting of orders for goods to be imported into that territory. They may not be sold or put to normal use except for the purposes of demonstration, or used in any way for hire or reward while in the territory of temporary admission;
 - e) The goods referred to in items 1 and 2 of appendix 1 to this annex shall not be used for gainful activity.
- 2 Each Contracting Party shall have the right to refuse temporary admission to containers, pallets or

packings which have been the subject of purchase, hirepurchase, lease or a contract of a similar nature, concluded by a person established or resident in its territory.

Article 5

1 — Temporary admission of containers, pallets and packings shall be granted without a customs document or security being required.

2 — In lieu of a customs document and security for containers, the person to whom the temporary admission facilities are granted may be required to undertake in writing:

 i) To supply to the customs authorities, at their request, detailed information concerning the movements of each container granted temporary admission including the dates and places of entry into and exit from the territory of temporary admission; or a list of containers with an undertaking to re-export;

ii) To pay such import duties and taxes as may be required in cases where the conditions of temporary admission have not been fulfilled.

- 3 In lieu of a customs document and security for pallets and packings, the person to whom the temporary admission facilities are granted may be required to produce to the customs authorities a written undertaking to re-export.
- 4 Persons who regularly use the temporary admission procedure shall be authorized to provide a general undertaking.

Article 6

The period for the re-exportation of goods imported in connection with a commercial operation shall be at least six months from the date of temporary admission.

Article 7

Each Contracting Party shall have the right to enter a reservation, in accordance with article 29 of this Convention, in respect of:

- a) No more than three groups of goods listed in article 2;
- b) Article 5, paragraph 1;

of this annex.

Article 8

The appendices to this annex shall be construed to be an integral part thereof.

Article 9

Upon its entry into force this annex shall, in accordance with article 27 of this Convention, terminate and replace the following conventions and provisions:

- European Convention on Customs treatment of pallets used in international transport, Geneva, 9 December 1960;
- Customs Convention on the temporary importation of packings, Brussels, 6 October 1960;
- Articles 2-11 and annexes 1 (paragraphs 1 and 2) to 3 to the Customs Convention on Containers, Geneva, 2 December 1972;

Articles 3, 5 and 6 [1, b), and 2] to the International Convention to facilitate the importation of commercial samples and advertising material, Geneva, 7 November 1952;

in relations between the Contracting Parties which have accepted this annex and are Contracting Parties to those Conventions.

APPENDIX I

List of goods under article 2, g)

- 1 Goods imported for testing, checking, experiments or demonstrations.
- 2 Goods for use in testing, checking, experiments or demonstrations.
- 3 Printed and developed cinematographic film, positives and other recorded imagebearing media intended for viewing prior to their commercial use.
- 4 Films, magnetic tapes, magnetized films and other sound- or image-bearing media intended for sound tracking, dubbing or reproduction.
- 5 Data-carrying media, sent free of charge, for use in automatic data processing.
- 6 Articles (including vehicles) which, by their nature, are unsuitable for any purpose other than advertising of specific articles or publicity for a specific purpose.

APPENDIX II

Provisions concerning the marking of containers

- 1 The following information shall be durably marked in an appropriate and clearly visible place on containers:
 - a) The identification of the owner or principal operator;
 - b) The identification marks and numbers of the container, given by the owner or operator; and
 - c) The tare weight of the container, including all its permanently fixed equipment.
- 2 The country to which the container belongs may be shown either in full, or by means of the ISO Alpha-2 country code provided for in International Standard ISO 3166, or by the distinguishing sign used to indicate the country of registration of motor vehicles in international road traffic. Each country may subject the use of its name or distinguishing sign on the container to its national legislation. The identity of the owner or operator may be shown either by his full name or by an established identification symbols such as emblems or flags being excluded.
- 3—For identification marks and numbers on containers to be considered durably marked when plastic film is used, compliance with the following specifications is required:
 - a) A high-quality adhesive shall be used. The film, once applied, shall have a tensile strength lower than its final adhesion so that removal of the film without destroying it is impossible. Film produced by the cast method of production meets these requirements. Film produced by the calender method of production shall not be used;
 - b) When identification marks and numbers have to be changed, the film to be replaced shall be

removed completely prior to the affixing of the new film; placing of new film over an existing film shall not be permitted.

4 — The specifications for the use of plastic film for marking containers set out in paragraph 3 of this appendix do not exclude the possibility of using other durable marking methods.

ANNEX B.4

Annex concerning goods imported in connection with a manufacturing operation

CHAPTER I

Definition

Article 1

For the purposes of this annex, the term «goods imported in connection with a manufacturing operation» means:

1):

- a) Matrices, blocks, plates, moulds, drawings, plans, models and other similar articles;
- b) Measuring, controlling and checking instruments and other similar articles;
- c) Special tools and instruments;

imported for use during a manufacturing process; and

2) «Replacement means of production» instruments, apparatus and machines made available to a customer by a supplier or repairer, pending the delivery or repair of similar goods.

CHAPTER II

Scope

Article 2

Goods imported in connection with a manufacturing operation shall be granted temporary admission in accordance with article 2 of this Convention.

CHAPTER III

Miscellaneous provisions

Article 3

- a) Goods imported in connection with a manufacturing operation must be owned by a person established outside the territory of temporary admission and intended for a person established in that territory;
- b) All or part, as national legislation may require, of the production resulting from the use of the goods imported in connection with a manufacturing operation, as referred to in article 1, paragraph 1, of this annex, must be exported from the territory of temporary admission;
- c) Replacement means of production must be made available, temporarily and free of charge,

to the person established in the territory of temporary admission by or through the supplier of the means of production the delivery of which is delayed or which must be repaired.

Article 4

- 1 The period for the re-exportation of the goods included in article 1, paragraph 1, of this annex shall be at least twelve months from the date of temporary admission.
- 2 The period for the re-exportation of replacement means of production shall be at least six months from the date of temporary admission.

ANNEX B.5

Annex concerning goods imported for educational, scientific or cultural purposes

CHAPTER I

Definitions

Article 1

For the purposes of this annex:

- a) The term «goods imported for educational, scientific or cultural purposes» means scientific equipment, pedagogic material, welfare material for seafarers, and any other goods imported in connection with educational, scientific or cultural activities;
- b) In paragraph a) above:
 - i) The term «scientific equipment and pedagogic material» means any models, instruments, apparatus, machines or accessories therefor used for purposes of scientific research or educational or vocational training;
 - ii) The term «welfare material for seafarers» means material for the pursuit of cultural, educational, recreational, religious or sporting activities by persons charged with duties in connection with the working or service at sea of a foreign ship engaged in international maritime traffic.

Illustrative lists of «pedagogic material», «welfare material for seafarers» and «any other goods imported in connection with educational, scientific or cultural activities» are reproduced at appendices I, II and III, respectively, to this annex.

CHAPTER II

Scope

Article 2

The following goods shall be granted temporary admission in accordance with article 2 of this Convention:

- a) Goods imported exclusively for educational, scientific or cultural purposes;
- b) Spare parts for scientific equipment and pedagogic material which has been granted tem-

porary admission under paragraph a) above, and tools specially designed for the maintenance, checking, gauging or repair of such equipment.

CHAPTER III

Miscellaneous provisions

Article 3

For the facilities granted by this annex to apply:

- a) Goods imported for educational, scientific or cultural purposes must be owned by a person established outside the territory of temporary admission and must be imported by approved institutions in reasonable quantities having regard to the purpose of the importation. They must not be used for commercial purposes;
- b) Welfare material for seafarers must be used on board foreign ships engaged in international maritime traffic, or must be unloaded from the ship to be temporarily used ashore by the crew, or must be imported for use in hostels, clubs or recreation centres for seafarers, managed either by official organizations or by religions or other non-profit making organizations, and places of worship where services for seafarers are regularly held.

Article 4

Temporary admission of scientific equipment, pedagogic material and welfare material for seafarers used on board ships shall be granted without a customs document or security being required. Where necessary, an inventory together with a written undertaking to reexport, may be required for scientific equipment and pedagogic material.

Article 5

The period for the re-exportation of goods imported for educational, scientific or cultural purposes shall be at least twelve months from the date of temporary admission.

Article 6

Each Contracting Party shall have the right to enter a reservation, in accordance with article 29 of this Convention, in respect of the provisions of article 4 of this annex, insofar as they relate to scientific equipment and pedagogic material.

Article 7

The appendices to this annex shall be construed to be an integral part thereof.

Article 8

Upon its entry into force this annex shall, in accordance with article 27 of this Convention, terminate and replace the Customs Convention on welfare material for seafarers, Brussels, 1 December 1964, the Customs Convention on the temporary importation of scientific equipment, Brussels, 11 June 1968, and the Customs Convention on the temporary importation of pedagogic

material, Brussels, 8 June 1970, in relations between the Contracting Parties which have accepted this annex and are Contracting Parties to those conventions.

APPENDIX I

Illustrative list

- a) Sound or image recorders or reproducers, such as:
 - Slide and filmstrip projectors;
 - Cinematographic projectors;
 - Back-projectors and episcopes;
 - Magnetophones, magnetoscopes and video equipment;
 - Closed circuit television equipment.
 - b) Sound and image media, such as:
 - Slides, filmstrips and microfilms;
 - Cinematographic films;
 - Sound recordings (magnetic tapes, discs);
 - Videotapes.
 - c) Specialized material, such as:
 - Bibliographic equipment and audiovisual material for libraries;
 - Mobile libraries;
 - Language laboratories;
 - Simultaneous interpretation equipment;
 - Programmed teaching machines, mechanical or electronic;
 - Material specially designed for the educational or vocational training of handicapped persons.
 - d) Other material, such as:
 - Wall charts, models, graphs, maps, plans, photographs and drawings;
 - Instruments, apparatus and models designed for demonstrational purposes;
 - Collections of items with visual or audio pedagogic information, prepared for the teaching of a subject (study kits);
 - Instruments, apparatus, tools and machine-tools for learning a trade or craft;
 - Equipment, including specially adapted or designed vehicles for use in relief operations, which is imported for the training of persons involved in relief operations.

APPENDIX II

Illustrative list

- a) Reading material, such as:
 - Books of any kind;
 - Correspondence courses;
 - Newspapers, journals and periodicals;
 - Pamphlets on welfare facilities in ports.
- b) Audio-visual material, such as:
 - Sound and image reproducing instruments;
 - Tape-recorders;
 - Radio sets, television sets;
 - Cinematographic and other projectors;

- Recordings on tapes or discs (language courses, radio programmes, greetings, music and entertainment);
- Films, exposed and developed;
- Film slides;
- Videotapes.
- c) Sports gear, such as:
 - Sports wear;
 - Balls;
 - Rackets and nets;
 - Deck games;
 - Athletic equipment;
 - Gymnastic equipment.
- d) Hobby material, such as:
 - Indoor games;
 - Musical instruments;
 - Material for amateur dramatics;
 - Materials for painting, sculpture, woodwork and metalwork, carpet making, etc.
- e) Equipment for religious activities.
- f) Parts and accessories for welfare material.

APPENDIX III

Illustrative list

Goods, such as:

- Costumes and scenery items sent on loan free of charge to dramatic societies or theatres.
- Music scores sent on loan free of charge to music theatres or orchestras.

ANNEX B.6

Annex concerning travellers personal effects and goods imported for sports purposes

CHAPTER I

Definitions

Article 1

For the purposes of this annex, the term:

- a) "Traveller" means any person who temporarily enters the territory of a Contracting Party in which he or she does not normally reside, for the purposes of tourism, sports, business, professional meetings, health, study, etc.;
- b) «Personal effects» means all articles, new or used, which a traveller may reasonably require for his or her personal use during the journey, taking into account all the circumstances of the journey, but excluding any goods imported for commercial purposes. An illustrative list of personal effects is reproduced at appendix I to this annex;
- c) «Goods imported for sports purposes» means sports requisites and other articles for use by travellers in sports contests or demonstrations or for training in the territory of temporary admission. An illustrative list of such goods is reproduced at appendix II to this annex.

CHAPTER II

Scope

Article 2

Personal effects and goods imported for sports purposes shall be granted temporary admission in accordance with article 2 of this Convention.

CHAPTER III

Miscellaneous provisions

Article 3

For the facilities granted by this annex to apply:

- a) Personal effects must be imported on the person or in the baggage (whether or not accompanied) of the traveller;
- b) Goods imported for sports purposes must be owned by a person established or resident outside the territory of temporary admission, and must be imported in reasonable quantities in the light of their intended use.

Article 4

1 — Temporary admission of personal effect shall be granted without a customs document or security being required. However, in the case of articles which involve a high amount of import duties and taxes, a customs document and security may be required.

2 — Whenever possible, an inventory of the goods together with a written undertaking to re-export, may be accepted for goods imported for sports purposes, in lieu of a customs document and security.

Article 5

1 — Personal effects shall be re-exported at the latest when the person who imported them leaves the territory of temporary admission.

2 — The period for the re-exportation of goods imported for sports purposes shall be at least twelve months from the date of temporary admission.

Article 6

The appendices to this annex shall be construed to be an integral part thereof.

Article 7

Upon its entry into force this annex shall, in accordance with article 27 of this Convention, terminate and replace the application of articles 2 and 5 of the Convention concerning customs facilities for touring, New York, 4 June 1954, in relations between the Contracting Parties which have accepted this annex and are Contracting Parties to that Convention.

APPENDIX I

Illustrative list

- 1 Clothing.
- 2 Toilet articles.
- 3 Personal jewellery.

- 4 Still and motion picture cameras together with a reasonable quantity of film and accessories therefor.
- 5 Portable slide or film projectors and accessories therefor together with a reasonable quantity of slides or films.
- 6 Video cameras and portable video recorders, with a reasonable quantity of tapes.
 - 7 Portable musical instruments.
 - 8 Portable gramophones with records.
- 9 Portable sound recorders and reproducers (including dictating machines), with tapes.
 - 10 Portable radio receivers.
 - 11 Portable television sets.
 - 12 Portable typewriters.
 - 13 Portable calculators.
 - 14 Portable personal computers.
 - 15 Binoculars.
 - 16 Perambulators.
 - 17 Wheel-chairs for invalids.
- 18 Sports equipment such as tents and other camping equipment, fishing equipment, climbing equipment, diving equipment, sporting firearms with ammunition, non-motorised bicycles, canoes or kayak less than 5.5 m long, skis, tennis rackets, surfboards, windsurfers, hang gliders and delta wings, golfing equipment.
- 19 Portable dialysis and similar medical apparatus, and the disposable items imported for use therewith.
 - 20 Other articles clearly of a personal nature.

APPENDIX II

Illustrative list

- A Track and field equipment, such as:
 - Hurdles;
 - Javelins, discuses, poles, shots, hammers.
- B Ball game equipment, such as:
 - Balls of any kind;
 - Rackets, mallets, clubs, sticks and the like;
 - Nets of any kind;
 - Goalposts.
- C Winter sports equipment, such as:
 - Skis and sticks;
 - Skates;
 - Bobsleighs;
 - Curling equipment.
- D Sports wear, shoes, gloves, headgear, etc. of any kind.
 - E Water sports equipment, such as:
 - Canoes and kayaks;
 - Sail and row boats, sails, oars and paddles;
 - Surf boards and sails.
 - F Motor vehicles and craft, such as:
 - Cars;
 - Motor bicycles;
 - Motor boats.
 - G Equipment for miscellaneous events, such as:
 - Sports arms and ammunition;
 - Non-motorised bicycles;
 - Archer's bows and arrows;

- Fencing equipment;
- Gymnastics equipment;
- Compasses;
- Wrestling mats and tatamis;
- Weight-lifting equipment;
- Riding equipment, sulkies;
- Hang-gliders, delta wings, windsurfers;
- Climbing equipment;
- Music cassettes to accompany the performance.

H — Auxiliary equipment, such as:

- Measuring and score display equipment;
- Blood and urine test apparatus.

ANNEX B.7

Annex concerning tourist publicity material

CHAPTER I

Definition

Article 1

For the purposes of this annex the term «tourist publicity material» means goods imported for the purpose of encouraging the public to visit a foreign country, in particular in order to attend cultural, religious, touristic, sporting or professional meetings or demonstrations held there. An illustrative list of such material is reproduced at the appendix to this annex.

CHAPTER II

Scope

Article 2

Except for the material referred to in article 5 of this annex for which outright importation free of import duties and taxes shall be granted, tourist publicity material shall be granted temporary admission in accordance with article 2 of this Convention.

CHAPTER III

Miscellaneous provisions

Article 3

For the facilities granted by this annex to apply, tourist publicity material must be owned by a person established outside the territory of temporary admission, and must be imported in reasonable quantities in the light of its intended use.

Article 4

The period for the re-exportation of tourist publicity material shall be at least twelve months from the date of temporary admission.

Article 5

Outright importation free of import duties and taxes shall be granted for the following tourist publicity material:

a) Documents (folders, pamphlets, books, magazines, guides, posters framed or unframed,

- unframed photographs and photographic enlargements, maps whether illustrated or not, printed window transparencies) for free distribution, provided these documents do not contain more than 25% private commercial advertising and are obviously designed for general publicity purposes;
- b) Lists and year-books of foreign hotels published or sponsored by official tourist agencies and time-tables of transport services operating abroad, when such documents are for free distribution and do not contain more than 25% private commercial advertising;
- c) Technical material sent to the accredited representatives or correspondents appointed by national official tourist agencies, not intended for distribution i. e., year-books, telephone directories, lists of hotels, catalogues of fairs, samples of negligible value of handicraft, documentation about museums, universities, spas and similar institutions.

Article 6

The appendix to this annex shall be construed to be an integral part thereof.

Article 7

Upon its entry into force this annex shall, in accordance with article 27 of this Convention terminate and replace the Additional Protocol to the Convention concerning Customs facilities for touring, relating to the importation of tourist publicity documents and material, New York, 4 June 1954, in relations between the Contracting Parties which have accepted this annex and are Contracting Parties to that Protocol.

APPENDIX

Illustrative list

- 1 Material intended for display in the offices of the accredited representatives or correspondents appointed by the official national tourist agencies or in other places approved by the customs authorities of the territory of temporary admission: pictures and drawings, framed photographs and photographic enlargements, art books, paintings, engravings or lithographs, sculptures and tapestries and other similar works of art.
- 2 Display material (show-cases, stands and similar articles), including electrical and mechanical equipment required for operating such display.
- 3 Documentary films, records, tape recordings and other sound recordings intended for use in performances at which no charge is made, but excluding those whose subjects lend themselves to commercial advertising and those which are on general sale in the territory of temporary admission.
 - 4 A reasonable number of flags.
- 5 Dioramas, scale models, lantern-slides, printing blocks, photographic negatives.
- 6 Specimens, in reasonable numbers, of articles of national handicrafts, local costumes and similar articles of folklore.

ANNEX B.8

Annex concerning goods imported as frontier traffic

CHAPTER I

Definitions

Article 1

For the purposes of this annex:

- a) The term «goods imported as frontier traffic» means:
 - those carried by frontier zone inhabitants in the performance of their profession or trade (doctors, craftsmen, etc.);

 Personal or household effects of frontier zone inhabitants imported by them for repair, manufacture or processing;

 Equipment intended for working on land located within the frontier zone of the territory of temporary admission;

 Equipment owned by an official body, imported in connection with a relief operation (fire, floods, etc.);

- b) The term «frontier zone» means an area of the customs territory adjacent to the land frontier, the extent of which is determined in national legislation and whose limits serve to distinguish frontier traffic from other traffic;
- c) The term «frontier zone inhabitants» means persons established or resident in a frontier zone;
- d) The term «frontier traffic» means importations carried out by frontier zone inhabitants between two adjacent frontier zones.

CHAPTER II

Scope

Article 2

Goods imported as frontier traffic shall be granted temporary admission in accordance with article 2 of this Convention.

CHAPTER III

Miscellaneous provisions

Article 3

For the facilities granted by this annex to apply:

- a) Goods imported as frontier traffic must be owned by a frontier zone inhabitant of the frontier zone adjacent to that of temporary admission:
- b) Equipment for working on land must be used by frontier zone inhabitants of the frontier zone adjacent to that of temporary admission who work on land located in the latter frontier zone. This equipment must be used for the performance of agricultural work or forestry work such as the unloading or transport of timber, or for pisciculture;
- c) Frontier traffic for repair, manufacture or processing must be of a strictly non-commercial nature.

Article 4

1 — Temporary admission of goods imported as frontier traffic shall be granted without a customs document or security being required.

2—Each Contracting Party may make the granting of temporary admission of goods imported as frontier traffic subject to the production of an inventory of the goods, together with a written undertaking to re-export.

3 — Temporary admission may also be granted on the basis of a simple entry in a register held by the customs office.

Article 5

1 — The period for the re-exportation of goods imported as frontier traffic shell be at least twelve months from the date of temporary admission.

2 — Equipment intended for working on land shall, however be re-exported once the work has been carried out

ANNEX B.9

Annex concerning goods imported for humanitarian purposes

CHAPTER I

Definitions

Article 1

For the purposes of this annex:

- a) The term «goods imported for humanitarian purposes» means medical, surgical and laboratory equipment and relief consignments;
- b) The term «relief consignments» means all goods, such as vehicles and other means of transport, blankets, tents, prefabricated houses or other goods of prime necessity, forwarded as aid to those affected by natural disaster and similar catastrophes.

CHAPTER II

Scope

Article 2

Goods imported for humanitarian purposes shall be granted temporary admission in accordance with article 2 of this Convention.

CHAPTER III

Miscellaneous provisions

Article 3

- a) Goods imported for humanitarian purposes must be owned by a person established outside the territory of temporary admission and must be loaned free of charge;
- b) Medical, surgical and laboratory equipment must be intended for use by hospitals and other medical institutions which finding themselves in exceptional circumstances, have urgent need of

it, provided this equipment is not available in sufficient quantity in the territory of temporary admission;

c) Relief consignments must be dispatched to persons approved by the competent authorities in the territory of temporary admission.

Article 4

1 — Whenever possible, an inventory of the goods together with a written undertaking to re-export, may be accepted for medical, surgical and laboratory equipment, in lieu of a customs document and security.

2 — Temporary admission of relief consign meets shall be granted without a custom document or security being required. However, the customs authorities may require an inventory of the goods, together with a written undertaking to re-export.

Article 5

- 1 The period for the re-exportation of medical, surgical and laboratory equipment shall be determined in accordance with the needs.
- 2—The period for the re-exportation of relief consignments shall be at least twelve months from the date of temporary admission.

ANNEX C

Annex concerning means of transport

CHAPTER I

Definitions

Article 1

For the purposes of this annex:

- a) The term «means of transport» means any vessel (including lighters and barges, whether or not shipborne, and hydrofoils), hovercraft, aircraft, motor road vehicles (including cycles with engines, trailers, semi-trailers and combinations of vehicles) and railway rolling stock; together with their normal spare parts, accessories and equipment carried on board means of transport (including special equipment for the loading, unloading, handling and protection of cargo);
- b) The term «commercial use» means the transport of persons for remuneration or the industrial or commercial transport of goods, whether or not for remuneration;
- c) The term «private use» means the transport exclusively for personal use by the person concerned excluding commercial use;
- d) The term «internal traffic» means the carriage of persons or goods picked up or loaded in the territory of temporary admission for setting down or unloading at a place within the same territory;
- e) The term «normal tanks» means the tanks designed by the manufacturer for all means of transport of the same type as the means of transport in question and whose permanent fitting enables a fuel to be used directly, both for the purpose of propulsion and, where appropriate, for the operation, during transport, of refrig-

eration systems and other systems. Tanks fitted to means of transport designed for direct use of other types of fuel and tanks fitted to the other systems with which the means of transport may be equipped shall also be considered to be normal tanks.

CHAPTER II

Scope

Article 2

The following goods shall be granted temporary admission in accordance with article 2 of this Convention:

- a) Means of transport for commercial use or for private use;
- b) Spare parts and equipment imported for the repair of a means of transport already temporarily admitted. Replaced parts and equiment which are not re-exported shall be liable to import duties and taxes except where they are disposed of as provided for in article 14 of this Convention.

Article 3

Routine maintenance operations and repairs to the means of transport which have become necessary during the journey to or within the territory of temporary admission and which are carried out during the period of temporary admission, shall not be deemed to involve a change within the meaning of article 1, paragraph a), of this Convention.

Article 4

The fuel contained in the normal tanks of the means of transport temporarily admited as well as lubrication oils for the normal use of such means of transport shall be admitted without payment of import duties and taxes and without application of import prohibitions or restrictions.

2 — In the case of motor road vehicles for commercial use, each Contracting Party shall have the right, however, to fix maximum quantities for the fuel which can be admitted into its territory free of import duties and taxes and without application of import prohibitions or restrictions in the normal tanks of such temporarily admitted motor road vehicles.

CHAPTER III

Miscellaneous provisions

Article 5

- a) Means of transport for commercial use must be registered in a territory other than that of temporary admission, in the name of a person established or resident in a territory other than that of temporary admission, and be imported and used by persons operating from such a territory;
- b) Means of transport for private use must be registered in a territory other than that of tem-

澳門政府公報 -

- 第一組 -

porary admission, in the name of a person established or resident in a territory other than that of temporary admission, and be imported and used by persons resident in such a territory.

Article 6

Temporary admission of means of transport shall be granted without a customs document or security being required.

Article 7

Notwithstanding the provisions of article 5 of this annex:

- a) Means of transport for commercial use may be used by third persons, even if established or resident in the territory of temporary admission, who are duly authorised by the persons granted temporary admission and who operate on their behalf;
- b) Means of transport for private use may be used by third persons who are duly authorized by the persons granted temporary admission. Each Contracting Party may permit the use by a person resident in its territory, in particular, where the means of transport is used on behalf and on the instructions of the person granted temporary admission.

Article 8

Each Contracting Party shall have the right to deny the benefit of temporary admission to, or to withdraw that benefit from:

- a) Means of transport for commercial use which are used in internal traffic;
- b) Means of transport for private use which are used for commercial use in internal traffic;
- c) Means of transport which are hired after importation or, if imported on hire, are re-hired or sublet for a purpose other than immediate re-exportation.

Article 9

- 1 Means of transport for commercial use shall be re-exported once the transport operations for which they were imported have been completed.
- 2 Means of transport for private use may remain in the territory of temporary admission for a period, continuous or not, of six months in every period of twelve months.

Article 10

Each Contracting Party shall have the right to enter a reservation, in accordance with article 29 of this Convention in respect of:

- a) Article 2, subparagraph a), insofar as it relates to temporary admission for commercial use, of motor road vehicles and railway rolling stock;
- b) Article 6, insofar as it relates to motor road vehicles for commercial use and to means of transport for private use;
- c) Article 9, paragraph 2;

of this annex.

Article 11

Upon its entry into force this annex shall, in accordance with article 27 of this Convention, terminate and replace the Customs Convention on the temporary importation of private road vehicles, New York, 4 June 1954, the Customs Convention on the temporary importation of commercial road vehicles, Geneva, 18 May 1956, and the Customs Convention on the temporary importation for private use of aircraft and pleasure boats, Geneva, 18 May 1956, in relations between the Contracting Parties which have accepted this annex and are Contracting Parties to those conventions.

ANNEX D

Annex concerning animals

CHAPTER I

Definitions

Article 1

For the purposes of this annex:

- a) The term «animals» means live animals of any species;
- b) The term «frontier zone» means an area of the Customs territory adjacent to the land frontier, the extent of which is determined in national legislation and whose limits serve to distinguish frontier traffic from other traffic;
- c) The term «frontier zone inhabitants» means persons established or resident in a frontier zone;
- d) The term «frontier traffic» means importations carried out by frontier zone inhabitants between two adjacent frontier zones.

CHAPTER II

Scope

Article 2

Animals imported for the purposes specified in the appendix to this annex shall be granted temporary admission in accordance with article 2 of this Convention.

CHAPTER III

Miscellaneous provisions

Article 3

- a) Animals must be owned by a person established or resident outside the territory of temporary admission;
- b) Draught animals which are to be used for working on land situated in the frontier zone of the territory of temporary admission, must be imported by frontier zone inhabitants of the frontier zone adjacent to that of temporary admission.

Article 4

1 — Temporary admission of the draught animals referred to in article 3, b) of this annex and of animals imported for transhumance or grazing on land situated in the frontier zone shall be granted without a customs document or security being required.

2 - Each Contracting Party may make the granting of temporary admission of the animals referred to in paragraph 1 of this article subject to the production of an inventory, together with a written undertaking to

re-export.

Article 5

- 1 Each Contracting Party shall have the right to enter a reservation, in accordance with article 29 of this Convention, in respect of article 4, paragraph 1 of this
- 2 Each Contracting Party shall also have the right to enter a reservation, in accordance with article 29 of this Convention in respect of items 12 and 13 in the appendix to this annex.

Article 6

The period for the re-exportation of animals shall be at least twelve months from the date of temporary admission.

Article 7

The appendix to this annex shall be construed to be an integral part thereof.

APPENDIX

List as per article 2

- 1 Dressage.
- 2 Training.
- 3 Breeding.
- 4 Shoeing or weighing.
- 5 Veterinary treatment.
- 6 Testing (for example, with a view to purchase).
- 7 Participation in shows, exhibitions, contests, competitions or demonstrations.
 - 8 Entertainment (circus animals, etc.).
 - 9 Touring (including pet animals of travellers).
- 10 Exercice of function (police dogs or horses; detector dogs, dogs for the blind, etc.).
 - 11 Rescue operations.
 - 12 Transhumance or grazing.
 - 13 Performance of work or transport.
- 14 Medical purposes (delivery of snake poison, etc.).

ANNEX E

Annex concerning goods imported with partial relief from import duties and taxes

CHAPTER I

Definitions

Article 1

For the purposes of this annex:

a) The term «goods imported with partial relief» means goods which are mentioned in the other annexes to this Convention but which do not

fulfil all the conditions stipulated therein for the granting of temporary admission with total relief from import duties and taxes, and goods which are not mentioned in such other annexes and which are imported to be temporarily used for, for example, production or work projects;

b) The term «partial relief» means relief from payment of a part of the total amount of import duties and taxes which would otherwise be payable had the goods been cleared for home use on the date on which they were placed under the temporary admission procedure.

CHAPTER II

Scope

Article 2

The goods referred to in article 1, paragraph a), of this annex shall be granted temporary admission with partial relief in accordance with article 2 of this Convention.

CHAPTER III

Miscellaneous provisions

Article 3

For the facilities granted by this annex to apply, goods imported with partial relief must be owned by a person established or resident outside the territory of temporary admission.

Article 4

Each Contracting Party may draw up a list of goods which are entitled to or excluded from the benefit of temporary admission with partial relief. The depositary of this Convention shall be notified of the content of this list.

Article 5

The amount of import duties and taxes due under this annex may not exceed 5%, for every month or fraction of a month during which the goods have been placed under the procedure of temporary admission with partial relief, of the amount of import duties and taxes which would have been chargeable had the goods been cleared for home use on the date on which they were placed under the temporary admission procedure.

Article 6

The amount of import duties and taxes to be charged shall in no case exceed that which would have been charged if the goods concerned had been cleared for home use on the date on which they were placed under the temporary admission procedure.

Article 7

1 — The amount of import duties and taxes due under this annex shall be levied by the competent authorities when the procedure is discharged.

2 — Where, in accordance with article 13 of this Convention, the temporary admission procedure is terminated by clearance for home use, the amount of any import duties and taxes already charged on partial relief shall be deducted from the amount of import duties and taxes to be paid as a result of clearance for home use.

Article 8

The period for the re-exportation of goods imported with partial relief shall be determined taking into account the provisions of articles 5 and 6 of this annex.

Article 9

Each Contracting Party shall have the right to enter a reservation, in accordance with article 29 of this Convention, in respect of article 2 of this annex, insofar as it relates to partial relief from import taxes.

CONVENÇÃO RELATIVA À IMPORTAÇÃO TEMPORÁRIA

Preâmbulo

As Partes Contratantes na presente Convenção, elaborada sob os auspícios do Conselho de Cooperação Aduaneira:

Verificando que a actual situação de multiplicação e dispersão das convenções aduaneiras internacionais de importação temporária não é satisfatória;

Considerando que esta situação poderia ainda agravar-se no futuro, quando novos casos de importação temporária tiverem de ser objecto de uma regulamentação internacional;

Tendo em conta o desejo manifestado pelos representantes do comércio e de outros meios interessados, que pretendem ver facilitado o cumprimento das formalidades de importação

temporária;

Considerando que a simplificação e a harmonização dos regimes aduaneiros e, em especial, a adopção de um instrumento internacional único que integre todas as convenções existentes em matéria de importação temporária podem facilitar aos utilizadores o acesso às disposições internacionais em vigor em matéria de importação temporária, contribuindo de modo eficaz para o desenvolvimento do comércio internacional e de outras formas de trocas internacionais;

Convencidas de que um instrumento internacional que proponha disposições uniformes em matéria de importação temporária pode introduzir vantagens substanciais nas trocas comerciais internacionais e assegurar um elevado grau de simplificação e de harmonização dos regimes aduaneiros, que constitui um dos objectivos essenciais do Conselho de Cooperação Aduaneira;

Decididas a facilitar a importação temporária através da simplificação e da harmonização dos procedimentos, tendo em vista objectivos de ordem económica, humanitária, cultural, social ou turís-

tica;

Considerando que a adopção de modelos normalizados de títulos de importação temporária, enquanto documentos aduaneiros internacionais acompanhados de uma garantia internacional, contribui para facilitar o procedimento de importação temporária quando são exigidos um documento aduaneiro e uma garantia;

acordaram no seguinte:

CAPÍTULO I

Disposições gerais

Definições

Artigo 1.º

Para efeitos da presente Convenção, entende-se por:

- a) «Importação temporária» o regime aduaneiro que permite receber num território aduaneiro, com suspensão dos direitos e encargos de importação e sem aplicação das proibições ou restrições de importação de carácter económico, certas mercadorias (incluindo os meios de transporte) importadas com um objectivo específico e destinadas a ser reexportadas, num determinado prazo, sem terem sido objecto de qualquer alteração, com excepção da depreciação normal resultante da sua utilização;
- b) «Direitos e encargos de importação» os direitos aduaneiros e quaisquer outros direitos, encargos e taxas ou imposições diversas cobrados aquando da importação das mercadorias (incluindo os meios de transporte) ou em relação com a mesma, com exclusão das taxas e imposições cujo montante se limita ao custo aproximado dos serviços prestados;

 c) «Garantia» tudo o que assegura, a contento da alfândega, o cumprimento de uma obrigação para com ela. A garantia diz-se global quando assegura o cumprimento de obrigações resultantes de várias operações;

d) «Título de importação temporária» o documento aduaneiro internacional com valor de declaração aduaneira que permite identificar as mercadorias (incluindo os meios de transporte) e contém uma garantia válida a nível internacional destinada a cobrir os direitos e encargos

de importação;

- e) «União aduaneira ou económica» uma união constituída e composta por membros, tal como referidos no n.º 1 do artigo 24.º da presente Convenção, que seja competente para adoptar a sua própria legislação, que é obrigatória para os seus membros nas matérias abrangidas pela presente Convenção, e para decidir, em conformidade com os seus procedimentos internos, assinar, ratificar ou aderir à presente Convenção;
- f) «Pessoa» qualquer pessoa singular ou colectiva, a menos que outra coisa resulte do contexto;
- g) «Conselho» a organização instituída pela Convenção Que Cria Um Conselho de Cooperação Aduaneira, Bruxelas, 15 de Dezembro de 1950;
- k) «Ratificação» a ratificação propriamente dita, a aceitação ou a aprovação.